No. 14851

MULTILATERAL

Fifth International Tin Agreement (with annexes). Concluded at Geneva on 21 June 1975

Authentic texts: English, French, Chinese, Russian and Spanish. Registered ex officio on 1 July 1976.

MULTILATÉRAL

Cinquième Accord international sur l'étain (avec annexes). Conclu à Genève le 21 juin 1975

Textes authentiques : anglais, français, chinois, russe et espagnol. Enregistré d'office le 1^{er} juillet 1976.

FIFTH INTERNATIONAL TIN AGREEMENT'

PREAMBLE

The participating countries, recognizing:

- (a) The significant assistance to economic growth, especially in developing producing countries, that can be given by commodity agreements in helping to secure stabilization of prices and steady development of export earnings and of primary commodity markets;
- (b) The community and interrelationship of interests of, and the value of continued co-operation between, producing and consuming countries in order to support the purposes and principles of the United Nations and the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development and to resolve problems relevant to tin by means of an international commodity agreement, taking into account the role which the International Tin Agreement can play in the establishment of a new international economic order;
- (c) The exceptional importance of tin to numerous countries whose economy is heavily dependent upon favourable and equitable conditions for its production, consumption or trade;
- (d) The need to protect and foster the health and growth of the tin industry, especially in the developing producing countries, and to ensure adequate supplies of tin to safeguard the interests of consumers;
- (e) The importance to tin producing countries of maintaining and expanding their import purchasing power; and
- (f) The desirability of improving efficiency in the use of tin in both the developing and industrialized countries, as an aid to the conservation of world tin resources;

Have agreed as follows:

¹ Came into force provisionally on 1 July 1976 in respect of the following States and organization, which represented six producing countries holding together at least 950 of the votes set out in annex A and nine consuming countries holding together at least 300 of the votes set out in annex B, and on behalf of which instruments of ratification, approval, acceptance or accession, or notifications of intention to ratify, approve, accept or accede had been deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations, in accordance with article 50 (a) (i). Instruments and notifications were deposited as follows:

Producing member (*) or consuming member	Date of receipt of the instrument of ratification, approval (AA), acceptance (A, or accession (a), or of the notification of intention (n)	Producing member (*) or consuming member	Date of receipt of the instrument of ratification, approval (AA), acceptance (A) or accession (a), or of the notification of intention (n)
Australia*BelgiumBolivia*Bulgaria	30 June 1976 n 30 June 1976 n	Luxembourg	18 March 1976 28 June 1976 n
Canada	30 June 1976 29 June 1976 AA 30 June 1976 n	Nigeria* Poland Thailand*	28 June 1976 n 24 June 1976 n 24 May 1976
European Economic Comunity France	23 June 1976 n 29 June 1976 n	Turkey Union of Soviet Socialist Republics' United Kingdom of Great Brita	11 June 1976 A
Indonesia*	29 June 1976 n 29 June 1976 n	and Northern Ireland United States of America Yugoslavia	28 June 1976 29 June 1976 n

⁽¹⁾ For the texts of the declarations made upon ratification or acceptance, see p. 129 of this volume.

CHAPTER I. OBJECTIVES

Article 1. OBJECTIVES

The objectives of this Agreement are:

- To provide for adjustment between world production and consumption of tin and to alleviate serious difficulties arising from surplus or shortage of tin, whether anticipated or real;
- (b) To prevent excessive fluctuations in the price of tin and in export earnings from tin;
- To make arrangements which will help to increase the export earnings from tin, especially those of the developing producing countries, so as to provide such countries with resources for accelerated economic growth and social development, while at the same time taking into account the interests of consumers;
- To ensure conditions which will help to achieve a dynamic and rising rate of production of tin on the basis of a remunerative return to producers, which will help to secure an adequate supply at prices fair to consumers and to provide a long-term equilibrium between production and consumption;
- To prevent widespread unemployment or under-employment and other serious difficulties which may result from maladjustments between the supply of and the demand for tin:
- To improve further the expansion in the use of tin and the indigenous processing of tin, especially in the developing producing countries;
- In the event of a shortage of supplies of tin occurring or being expected to occur, to take steps to secure an increase in the production of tin and a fair distribution of tin metal in order to mitigate serious difficulties which consuming countries might encounter:
- (h) In the event of a surplus of supplies of tin occurring or being expected to occur, to take steps to mitigate serious difficulties which producing countries might encounter;
- To review disposals of non-commercial stocks of tin by Governments and to take (*i*) steps which would avoid any uncertainties and difficulties which might arise;
- (j) To keep under review the need for the development and exploitation of new deposits of tin and for the promotion, through, inter alia, the technical and financial assistance resources of the United Nations and other organizations within the United Nations system, of the most efficient methods of mining, concentration and smelting of tin ores;
- To promote the development of the tin market in the developing producing countries in order to encourage a more important role for them in the marketing of tin; and
- (l)To continue the work of the International Tin Council under the Fourth International Tin Agreement' (hereinafter referred to as the Fourth Agreement) and previous International Tin Agreements.2

CHAPTER II. DEFINITIONS

Article 2. DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Agreement:

"Tin" means tin metal, any other refined tin or the tin content of concentrates or tin ore which has been extracted from its natural occurrence. For the purposes of this definition,

United Nations, Treaty Series, vol. 824, p. 229.
 See "International Tin Agreement, done at London on 1 March 1954" in United Nations, Treaty Series, vol. 256, p. 31; "Second International Tin Agreement, done at London on 1 September 1960" ibid., vol 403, p. 3; "Third International Tin Agreement, open for signature at London from 1 June to 31 December 1965", ibid., vol. 616, p. 317.

"ore" shall be deemed to exclude (a) material which has been extracted from the ore body for a purpose other than that of being dressed and (b) material which is discarded in the process of dressing.

"Tin metal" means refined tin of good merchantable quality assaying not less than 99.75 per cent.

"Buffer stock" means the buffer stock established and operated in accordance with the provisions of chapter X of this Agreement.

"Tin metal held" means the metal holding of the buffer stock, including metal which has been bought for the buffer stock but not yet received, and excluding metal which has been sold from the buffer stock but not yet delivered, by the Manager of the buffer stock.

"Tonne" means a metric ton, i.e. 1,000 kilogrammes.

"Control period" means a period which has been so declared by the Council and for which a total permissible export tonnage has been fixed.

"Quarter" means a calendar quarter beginning on 1 January, 1 April, 1 July or 1 October.

"Net exports" means the amount exported in the circumstances set out in part one of annex C to this Agreement less the amount imported as determined in accordance with part two of the same annex.

"Participating country" means a country whose Government has ratified, approved, accepted or acceded to this Agreement, or given notification of intention to ratify, approve, accept it, or accede to it, or any territory or territories whose separate participation has taken effect under article 53, or, as the context may require, the Government of such country or of such territory or territories themselves, or an organization referred to in article 54.

"Producing country" means a participating country which the Council has declared, with the consent of that country, to be a producing country.

"Consuming country" means a participating country which the Council has declared, with the consent of that country, to be a consuming country.

"Contributing country" means a participating country which has contributions in the buffer stock.

"A simple majority" is attained if a motion is supported by a majority of the votes cast by participating countries.

"A simple distributed majority" is attained if a motion is supported by both a majority of the votes cast by producing countries and a majority of the votes cast by consuming countries.

"A two-thirds distributed majority" is attained if a motion is supported by both a two-thirds majority of the votes cast by producing countries and a two-thirds majority of the votes cast by consuming countries.

"Entry into force" means, except when qualified, the initial entry into force of this Agreement, whether such entry into force is provisional in accordance with article 50 or definitive in accordance with article 49.

"Financial year" means a period of one year beginning on 1 July and ending on 30 June of the next year.

"A session" shall comprise one or more meetings of the Council.

THE INTERNATIONAL TIN COUNCIL: CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

CHAPTER III. MEMBERSHIP

Article 3. THE COUNCIL

- (a) The International Tin Council (hereinafter called the Council), established by the previous International Tin Agreements, shall continue in being for the purpose of administering the Fifth International Tin Agreement, with the membership, powers and functions provided for in this Agreement.
- (b) The seat of the Council shall be in London, unless the Council decides otherwise.

Article 4. Participation in the Council

- (a) The Council shall be composed of all the participating countries.
- (b) (i) Each participating country shall be represented in the Council by one delegate, and may designate alternates and advisers to attend sessions of the Council;
- (ii) An alternate delegate shall be empowered to act and vote on behalf of the delegate during the latter's absence or in other special circumstances.
- (c) Each participating country shall constitute a single member of the Council, except as otherwise provided in article 53.

Article 5. CATEGORIES OF PARTICIPANTS

- (a) Each member of the Council shall be declared by the Council, with the consent of the country concerned, to be a producing or a consuming country, as soon as possible after receipt by the Council of notice from the Secretary-General of the United Nations that such member has deposited its instrument of ratification, approval, acceptance or accession under article 48 or 52, or notification of intention to ratify, approve, accept or accede to this Agreement under article 50 or article 52.
- (b) The membership of producing countries and consuming countries shall be based respectively on their domestic mine production and their consumption of tin metal provided that:
- (i) The membership of a producing country which is a substantial consumer of tin metal derived from its own domestic mine production shall with the consent of that country be based on its exports of tin; and
- (ii) The membership of a consuming country which produces from its own domestic mines a substantial proportion of the tin it consumes shall with the consent of that country be based on its imports of tin.
- (c) In its instrument of ratification, approval, acceptance or accession or in its notification of intention to ratify, approve, accept or accede to this Agreement, each Government may state the category of participating countries to which it considers that it should belong.
- (d) At the first ordinary session of the Council after the entry into force of this Agreement, the Council shall take the decisions necessary for the application of this article by a majority of votes cast by the participating countries listed in annex A and by a majority of votes cast by the participating countries listed in annex B, the votes being counted separately and voting rights being set out as in annexes A and B to this Agreement, the operation of article 13 being left out of account for this purpose.

Article 6. CHANGE OF CATEGORY

- (a) Where the position of a participating country has changed from that of a consuming to that of a producing country, or vice versa, the Council shall, on the request of that country or on its own initiative with the country's consent, consider the new position and determine what tonnage or percentage would be applicable for the purposes of the relevant annexes to this Agreement.
- (b) The Council shall determine the date when the tonnage and/or percentage, as the case shall require, which it has arrived at under paragraph (a) of this article, shall come into effect.
- (c) From the date of coming into effect determined by the Council under paragraph (b) the participating country concerned shall cease to hold any of the rights and privileges in, or to be bound by any of the obligations under, this Agreement which pertain to countries in its previous category, except any undischarged financial or other obligations incurred by the country in its previous category, and shall acquire all the rights and privileges in, and shall be bound by all of the obligations under, this Agreement which pertain to countries in its new category:

Provided that:

- (i) If the change of category is from that of a producing country to that of a consuming country, the country which has changed shall nevertheless retain its rights to the refund at the termination of this Agreement of its share in the liquidation of the buffer stock in accordance with articles 25 and 26; and
- (ii) If the change of category is from that of a consuming country to that of a producing country, the conditions laid down by the Council for the country which has changed shall be equitable as between the country and the other producing countries already participating in this Agreement.

CHAPTER IV. POWERS AND FUNCTIONS

Article 7. Powers and functions of the Council

The Council:

- (a) Shall have such powers and perform such duties as may be necessary for the administration and operation of this Agreement.
- (b) Shall receive from the Executive Chairman, whenever it so requests, such information with regard to the holdings and operations of the buffer stock as it considers necessary to fulfil its functions under this Agreement.
- (c) May request participating countries to furnish available data concerning tin production, the production costs of tin, the level of tin production, tin consumption, international trade in and stocks of tin and any other information necessary for the satisfactory administration of this Agreement, not inconsistent with the national security provisions as laid down in article 44, and the countries shall furnish to the fullest extent possible the information so requested.
- (d) Has the power to borrow for the purposes of the Administrative Account established under article 16, or of the Buffer Stock Account in accordance with article 24.
- (e) Shall publish after the end of each financial year a report of its activities for that year.
- (f) Shall publish after the end of each quarter, but not earlier than three months after the end of that quarter in the absence of a contrary decision by the Council, a statement showing the tonnage of tin metal held at the end of that quarter.

- (g) Shall make whatever arrangements are appropriate for consultation and co-operation with:
 - (i) The United Nations, its appropriate organs—particularly the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development—the specialized agencies, other organizations within the United Nations system and appropriate intergovernmental organizations; and
 - (ii) Non-participating countries which are Members of the United Nations or members of its specialized agencies or which were parties to the previous International Tin Agreements.

Article 8. PROCEDURES OF THE COUNCIL

The Council:

- (a) Shall establish its own rules of procedure.
- (b) May make whatever arrangements it considers necessary to advise the Executive Chairman at times when the Council is not in session.
- (c) May appoint such committees as it considers necessary to assist it in the performance of its functions, and may draw up their terms of reference; these committees may, unless the Council otherwise decides, establish their own rules of procedure.
- (d) (i) May at any time, by a two-thirds distributed majority, delegate to any committee any power which the Council may exercise by a simple distributed majority, other than those relating to:
 - assessment of contributions under article 19;
 - floor and ceiling prices under articles 27 and 31;
 - assessment of export control under articles 32, 33, 34, 35 and 36; or
 - action in the event of a tin shortage under article 40;
 - (ii) Shall, by a two-thirds distributed majority, fix the membership and terms of reference of any such committee; and
 - (iii) May by a simple majority revoke at any time any delegation of powers to any such committee or the appointment of any such committee.

Article 9. STATISTICS AND STUDIES

The Council:

- (a) Shall, at least once in every quarter, estimate the probable production and consumption of tin during the following quarter or quarters, with a view to assessing the total statistical tin position for that period, and in this connexion, may take into account such other factors as are relevant.
- (b) Shall make arrangements for the continuing study of the production costs of tin, the level of tin production, price trends, market trends and the short-term and long-term problems of the world tin industry; to this effect it shall undertake or promote such studies on problems of the tin industry as it deems appropriate.
- (c) Shall keep itself informed of new uses of tin and the development of substitute products which might replace tin in its traditional uses.
- (d) Shall encourage closer relationships with and wider participation in organizations devoted to research into the efficient exploration for and production, processing and use of tin; and
- (e) Shall make a study of alternative means to supplement or replace existing methods of financing the buffer stock.

CHAPTER V. ORGANIZATION AND ADMINISTRATION

Article 10. EXECUTIVE CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMEN OF THE COUNCIL

- (a) The Council shall, by a two-thirds distributed majority and by ballot, appoint an independent Executive Chairman, who may be a national of one of the participating countries. The appointment of the Executive Chairman shall be considered at the first ordinary session of the Council after the entry into force of this Agreement.
- (b) An Executive Chairman shall not be appointed if he has been actively engaged in the tin industry or in the tin trade during the five years preceding his appointment and shall comply with the conditions set out in article 12.
- (c) A member of the staff of the Council shall not be excluded from appointment as Executive Chairman by virtue of paragraph (b) of this article.
- (d) The Executive Chairman shall hold office for such period and on such other terms and conditions as the Council may determine.
- (e) The Executive Chairman shall preside over sessions and meetings of the Council; he shall have no vote.
- (f) The Council shall elect annually two Vice-chairmen, one from among the delegates of the producing countries and one from among the delegates of the consuming countries. The two Vice-chairmen shall be designated respectively First Vice-chairman and Second Vice-chairman. The First Vice-chairman shall be selected for each alternate year from producing countries and consuming countries respectively.
- (g) If the Executive Chairman resigns or is permanently unable to perform his duties, the Council shall appoint a new Executive Chairman in accordance with the procedure provided for in paragraph (a) of this article. Pending such appointment, or during temporary absences of the Executive Chairman, he shall be replaced by the First Vice-chairman, or if necessary by the Second Vice-chairman, who shall have only the duties of presiding over sessions and meetings, unless the Council decides otherwise. The Council shall also provide in its Rules of Procedure for the appointment of an Acting Chief Executive Officer responsible for the administration and operation of this Agreement in accordance with article 12, during temporary absences of the Executive Chairman, or pending the appointment of a new Executive Chairman in accordance with this paragraph.
- (h) When a Vice-chairman performs the duties of the Executive Chairman he shall have no vote; the right to vote of the country he represents may be exercised in accordance with the provisions of sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (b) of article 4 and paragraph (c) of article 14.

Article 11. Sessions of the Council

- (a) The Council shall hold four ordinary sessions a year. The Council may also hold such special sessions as may be required.
- (b) The Secretary-General of the United Nations shall convene the first ordinary session of the Council under this Agreement in London. This session shall begin within eight days after entry into force of this Agreement.
- (c) Sessions shall be convened, at the request of any participating country or as may be required by the provisions of this Agreement, by the Executive Chairman or, after consultation with the first Vice-Chairman, and on his behalf by the Acting Chief Executive Officer in the event of the incapacity of the Executive Chairman. Sessions may also be convened by the Executive Chairman at his discretion.

- (d) Sessions shall, unless otherwise decided by the Council, be held at the seat of the Council. Except in the case of sessions convened under article 31, at least seven days' notice of each session shall be given.
- (e) Delegates holding two-thirds of the total votes of all producing countries and two-thirds of the total votes of all consuming countries shall together constitute a quorum at any session or meeting of the Council. If for any session of the Council, there is not a quorum as defined above, a further session shall be convened after not less than seven days, at which delegates holding more than 1,000 votes shall together constitute a quorum.

Article 12. THE STAFF OF THE COUNCIL

- (a) The Executive Chairman appointed under article 10 shall be responsible to the Council for the administration and operation of this Agreement in accordance with the decisions of the Council.
- (b) The Executive Chairman shall also be responsible for the management of the administrative services and staff.
- (c) The Council shall appoint a Manager of the Buffer Stock (hereinafter called the Manager) and a Secretary and shall determine the terms and conditions of service of those two officers.
- (d) The Council shall give instructions to the Executive Chairman as to the manner in which the Manager is to carry out his responsibilities laid down in this Agreement.
- (e) The Executive Chairman shall be assisted by the staff considered necessary by the Council. All staff, including the Manager and the Secretary of the Council, shall be responsible to the Executive Chairman. The method of appointment and the conditions of employment of the staff shall be approved by the Council.
- (f) Neither the Executive Chairman nor members of the staff shall have any financial interest in the tin industry, tin trade, tin transport, tin publicity, or other activities related to tin.
- (g) In the performance of their duties, neither the Executive Chairman nor the members of the staff shall seek or receive instructions from any Government or person or authority other than the Council or a person acting on behalf of the Council under the terms of this Agreement. They shall refrain from any action which might reflect on their position as international officials responsible only to the Council. Each participating country undertakes to respect the the exclusively international character of the responsibilities of the Executive Chairman and the members of the staff and not to seek to influence them in the discharge of their responsibilities.
- (h) No information concerning the operation or administration of this Agreement shall be revealed by the Executive Chairman, the Manager, the Secretary of the Council or other staff of the Council, except as may be authorized by the Council or as is necessary for the proper discharge of their duties under this Agreement.

CHAPTER VI. VOTES IN THE COUNCIL

Article 13. PERCENTAGES AND VOTES

(a) The producing countries shall together hold 1,000 votes. Each producing country shall receive five initial votes; the remainder shall be divided among the producing countries as nearly as possible in proportion to the percentages of each producing country as listed in annex A or as otherwise determined in accordance with this article.

- (b) The consuming countries shall together hold 1,000 votes. Each consuming country shall receive five initial votes, or, if there are more than 30 consuming countries, the highest whole number so that the total of such initial votes shall not exceed 150; the remainder shall be divided among the consuming countries as nearly as possible in proportion to the percentage of each consuming country as listed in annex B or as otherwise determined in accordance with this article.
 - (c) No participating country shall have more than 450 votes.
 - (d) There shall be no fractional votes.
- (e) Where, by reason of the failure of one or more Governments of the countries listed in annex A or annex B to ratify, approve, accept, or accede to, or to give notification of intention to ratify, approve, accept or accede to this Agreement, or by reason of a change in the category of a participating country in accordance with article 6, or by reason of the withdrawal of a participating country, or by reason of the operation of any of the provisions of this Agreement, the total of the percentages of the producing countries or of the consuming countries becomes less than 100, or the total of their respective votes becomes less than 1,000, the balance of percentages and votes shall be distributed among the other producing or consuming countries, as the case may be, as nearly as possible in proportion to the percentages they already hold so that the respective totals of the percentages of producing and consuming countries are each 100, and the respective totals of their votes each 1,000.
- (f) (i) If, prior to entry into force of this Agreement, a Government of a country not listed in annex A or B has ratified, approved, accepted or acceded to this Agreement, or has given notification of intention to ratify, approve, accept or accede to this Agreement; or
- (ii) If, after the entry into force of this Agreement, the Government of any country not already a participating country ratifies, approves, accepts or accedes to this Agreement, or gives notification of intention to ratify, approve, accept, or accede to it, or if any participating country has been approved for a change in its category in accordance with article 6;
- the Council shall determine a percentage for that country, and shall re-determine the percentages of other participating countries in proportion to their current percentages so that the respective totals of the percentages of producing and consuming countries are each 100 and the respective totals of their votes each 1,000. Except as provided in paragraph (i) of this article, a percentage determined in accordance with this paragraph shall take effect upon the date decided by the Council for the purposes of this article as if it were one of the percentages listed in annex A or annex B, as the case may be.
- (g) (i) The Council shall review the percentages of the producing countries in annex A and re-determine them in accordance with the rules of annex F. Except for the first re-determination, which shall take place at the first ordinary session of the Council, the percentage of a producing country shall not, during any period of 12 months, be reduced by more than one-tenth of its percentage at the commencement of that period;
- (ii) In any action which it may propose to take in accordance with the rules of annex F, the Council shall give due consideration to any circumstances stated by any producing country as being exceptional and may, by a two-thirds distributed majority, waive or modify the full application of those rules;
- (iii) The Council may, from time to time, by a two-thirds distributed majority revise the rules of annex F, and any such revision shall have effect as if it were included in that annex;

- (iv) The percentages resulting from the procedure set out in this paragraph shall be published and shall take effect upon the first day of the quarter following the date of the decision of the Council in replacement of the percentages listed in annex A.
- (h) The Council shall at its first ordinary session revise annex B and shall publish the revised annex, which shall be effective for the purpose of this article forthwith; and subsequently, at sessions to be held during the second quarter of each calendar year the Council shall review the figures of the consumption of tin of each consuming country for each of the three preceding calendar years and shall publish revised percentages for each consuming country on the basis of the averages of such figures of consumption, which percentages shall take effect on 1 July next following for the purposes of this article as if they were the percentages listed in annex B.
- (i) When, by reason of the application of paragraph (f) of this article, the percentages of producing countries have been proportionately adjusted, during a control period declared by the Council in accordance with article 33, the Council shall then publish as soon as possible the revised table of percentages which shall come into force for the purposes of article 33 with effect from the first day of the quarter following the period in which the decision to revise percentages was taken.

Article 14. VOTING PROCEDURE OF THE COUNCIL

- (a) Each member of the Council shall be entitled to cast the number of votes it holds in the Council. When voting, a delegate shall not divide his votes. When abstaining, a delegate shall be deemed not to have cast his votes.
- (b) Decisions of the Council shall, except when otherwise provided, be taken by a simple distributed majority.
- (c) Any member may, in a form satisfactory to the Council, authorize any other member to represent its interests and to exercise its voting rights at any session or meeting of the Council.

CHAPTER VII. PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

Article 15. PRIVILEGES AND IMMUNITIES

- (a) The Council shall be accorded in each participating country such currency exchange facilities as may be necessary for the discharge of its functions under this Agreement.
- (b) The Council shall have legal personality. It shall in particular have the capacity to contract, to acquire and dispose of movable and immovable property and to institute legal proceedings.
- (c) The Council shall have in each participating country, to the extent consistent with its law, such exemption from taxation on the assets, income and other property of the Council as may be necessary for the discharge of its functions under this Agreement.
- (d) The status, privileges and immunities of the Council in the territory of the United Kingdom shall continue to be governed by the Headquarters Agreement between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the International Tin Council signed at London on 9 February 1972.

¹ United Nations, Treaty Series, vol. 834, p. 287.

FINANCIAL PROVISIONS

CHAPTER VIII. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT

Article 16. FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS

- (a) (i) There shall be kept two accounts the Administrative Account and the Buffer Stock Account for the administration and operation of this Agreement;
- (ii) The administrative expenses of the Council, including the remuneration of the Executive Chairman, the Manager, the Secretary and the staff, shall be entered into the Administrative Account;
- (iii) Any expenditure which is solely attributable to buffer stock transactions or operations, including expenses for borrowing arrangements, storage, commission and insurance, shall be entered into the Buffer Stock Account by the Manager;
- (iv) The liability of the Buffer Stock Account for any other type of expenditure shall be decided by the Executive Chairman.
- (b) The Council shall not be responsible for the expenses of delegates to the Council or the expenses of their alternates and advisers.

Article 17. Cash contributions, currency of payment

Cash payments to the Administrative Account by participating countries under articles 19 and 58, cash payments to the Buffer Stock Account by contributing countries under articles 21, 22 and 23, cash payments from the Administrative Account to participating countries under article 58 and cash payments from the Buffer Stock Account to contributing countries under articles 21, 22, 23 and 25 shall be assessed in pounds sterling and paid in sterling or, at the option of the country concerned, the equivalent of the amount due in sterling at the rate of exchange on the date of payment may be paid in any currency which is freely convertible into sterling on the London foreign exchange market.

Article 18. AUDIT

- (a) The Council shall appoint auditors for the purpose of auditing its books of account.
- (b) The Council shall as soon as possible after the end of each financial year publish the independently audited Administrative and Buffer Stock Accounts, provided that such Buffer Stock Accounts shall not be published earlier than three months after the end of the financial year to which they relate.

CHAPTER IX. THE ADMINISTRATIVE ACCOUNT

Article 19. THE BUDGET

(a) The Council shall at its first ordinary session after the entry into force of this Agreement approve the budget of contributions and expenditure on the Administrative Account for the period between the date of entry into force of this Agreement and the end of the first financial year. Thereafter, it shall approve a similar annual budget for each financial year. If at any time during any financial year, because of unforeseen circumstances which have arisen or are likely to arise, the balance remaining in the Administrative Account is likely to be inadequate to meet the administrative expenses of

the Council, the Council may approve a necessary supplementary budget for the remainder of that financial year.

- (b) On the basis of the budgets described in paragraph (a) of this article, the Council shall assess in pounds sterling the contribution to the Administrative Account of each participating country, which shall be liable to pay its full contribution to the Council on notice of assessment. Participating countries with 21 or more votes on the date of assessment shall each pay 1 per cent of the total budget and participating countries with 20 or less votes on the date of assessment shall each pay three-tenths of 1 per cent of the total budget. That portion of the budget which is not covered by the above payments shall be met by a payment in respect of each vote which a participating country holds on the date of assessment of one two-thousandth of the total amount required.
- (c) Any participating country which fails to pay its contribution to the Administrative Account within six months of the date of notice of assessment may be deprived by the Council of its right to vote. If such a country fails to pay its contribution within 12 months of the date of notice of assessment, the Council may deprive it of any other rights under this Agreement, provided that the Council shall, on receipt of any such outstanding contribution, restore to the country concerned the rights of which it has been deprived under this paragraph.

CHAPTER X. THE BUFFER STOCK ACCOUNT

Article 20. ESTABLISHMENT OF THE BUFFER STOCK

- (a) A buffer stock shall be established, the aggregate of which shall consist of contributions by producing countries in accordance with article 21 and of contributions by consuming countries in accordance with article 22.
- (b) The resources of the buffer stock may be supplemented by borrowing from the capital market and by making arrangements as stated in article 24.
- (c) For the purposes of this article, any part of a contribution made in cash shall be deemed to be equivalent to the quantity of tin metal which could have been purchased at the floor price in effect at the date when this part is called in accordance with article 21 or contributed under article 22.

Article 21. CONTRIBUTIONS BY PRODUCING COUNTRIES

- (a) (i) Producing countries shall make contributions to the buffer stock in either cash, tin metal or a combination of both, amounting to the equivalent of 20,000 tonnes of tin metal of which the equivalent of 7,500 tonnes shall be due on the entry into force of this Agreement;
- (ii) The Council shall decide what portion of the initial and subsequent contributions shall become due in cash or in tin metal;
- (iii) Subject to the provisions of sub-paragraph (iv), payment of the initial contributions shall be made on the date of the first ordinary session of the Council under this Agreement;
- (iv) Producing countries shall make the payment of the cash portion of any contribution due by them on the date determined by the Council and shall deliver the portion due in tin metal not later than three months from the date of such decision;
- (v) Notwithstanding the provisions of sub-paragraph (iii), the Council may at any time determine by which date or dates and in what instalments the whole or part of the balances of the aggregate contribution shall be made. However, the Council may authorize

the Executive Chairman to request payment of instalments of these balances at not less than fourteen days' notice;

- (vi) If at any time the Council holds cash assets in the Buffer Stock Account whose total amount exceeds the sum of the initial contributions required under sub-paragraph (i) and of any additional contributions received under article 22, the Council may authorize refunds out of such excess to the producing countries in proportion to the contributions they have made under this article. At the request of a producing country, the refund to which it is entitled may be retained in the buffer stock. The balances remaining to be paid out of the aggregate contributions due under sub-paragraph (i) shall be increased by the amount of such refunds, but not by the amount of any refund authorized but retained in the buffer stock.
- (b) Contributions due in accordance with paragraph (a) of this article may, with the consent of the contributing country concerned, be made by transfer from the buffer stock held under the Fourth Agreement.
- (c) The contributions referred to in paragraph (a) of this article shall be apportioned among the producing countries according to the percentages in annex A, as reviewed and re-determined at the first ordinary session of the Council in accordance with paragraph (g) of article 13.
- (d) (i) If on or after the entry into force of this Agreement a country listed in annex A deposits an instrument of ratification, approval, acceptance or accession, or gives notification of intention to ratify, approve, accept, or accede to, this Agreement, or if a consuming country has changed its category to that of a producing country in accordance with article 6, the contribution of that country shall be determined by the Council with reference to its percentage in annex A;
- (ii) Contributions determined under sub-paragraph (i), shall be made on the date of the deposit of such instrument or on the date determined by the Council under paragraph (b) of article 6;
- (iii) In this connexion, the Council may direct that refunds, not exceeding in the aggregate the amount of any contribution received under sub-paragraph (i), be made to the other producing countries or consuming countries. If the Council decides that such refunds or parts of such refunds are to be made in tin metal, it may attach to these refunds such conditions as it deems necessary. At the request of a producing country, the refund to which it is entitled may be retained in the buffer stock.
- (e) (i) A producing country which for the purpose of making a contribution under this article wishes, during a period of export control, to export tin from stocks lying within that country may apply to the Council for permission to export the tonnage so desired in addition to its permissible export tonnage, if any, determined under article 34;
- (ii) The Council shall consider any such application and may approve it subject to such conditions as it deems necessary. Subject to these conditions being satisfied and to the furnishing of such evidence as the Council may require to identify the metal or concentrates exported with the tin metal delivered to the buffer stock, paragraphs (b) and (d) of article 34 and paragraph (a) of article 36 shall not apply to such exports.
- (f) Contributions in tin metal may be accepted by the Manager in warehouses officially approved by the London Metal Exchange or at such other place or places as are determined by the Council. The brands of tin so delivered shall be brands registered with and recognized by the London Metal Exchange.

Article 22. ADDITIONAL CONTRIBUTIONS

- (a) Consuming countries may, upon conditions agreed upon by the Council, make contributions to the buffer stock in either cash, tin metal or a combination of both, up to an additional amount equivalent to 20,000 tonnes of tin metal. Notwithstanding the conditions which shall have been imposed under this paragraph, the Council may refund to any country which has made a contribution to the buffer stock under this paragraph the whole or any part of such contributions. If such refund or part of such refund is made in tin metal the Council may attach to this refund the conditions which it deems necessary.
- (b) Any country invited to the United Nations Tin Conference, 1975, may make contributions to the buffer stock in cash, or in tin metal or both, subject to the agreement of the Council and upon such conditions as shall include conditions as to refund. Such contribution shall be additional to the contributions shown in paragraph (a) of article 21 and paragraph (a) of this article.
- (c) The Executive Chairman shall notify the participating countries of the receipt of any contributions received under paragraphs (a) and (b) of this article and shall also notify any non-participating countries which have made a contribution under paragraph (b) of this article of the receipt of any such contribution.
- (d) At the expiration of 30 calendar months after the entry into force of this Agreement, the Council shall review the results obtained as regards the additional contributions referred to in paragraphs (a) and (b) of this article and it may decide that a negotiating conference is to be convened within six months of the date of the Council's decision in order wholly or partly to amend this Agreement by a Protocol or other appropriate international instrument. If such a decision is reached, the Council shall request the Secretary-General of the United Nations to convene such a negotiating conference.

Article 23. Penalties relating to contributions

- (a) The Council shall determine penalties to be applied to countries which fail to meet their obligations under sub-paragraph (v) of paragraph (a) of article 21.
- (b) If a producing country does not fulfil its obligations under article 21, the Council may deprive it of any or all of its rights and privileges under this Agreement and may also require the remaining producing countries to make good the deficit in cash or in tin metal or in both.
- (c) If a part of the deficit is to be made good in tin metal, the producing countries which are making good that deficit shall be permitted to export the amounts required of them in addition to any permissible export amounts that may have been determined under article 34. Subject to the furnishing of such evidence as the Council may require to identify the metal or concentrates exported with the tin metal delivered to the buffer stock, paragraphs (b) and (d) of article 34 and paragraph (a) of article 36 shall not apply to such exports.
 - (d) The Council may at any time and on such conditions as it may determine:
- (i) Declare that the default has been remedied;
- (ii) Restore the rights and privileges of the country concerned; and
- (iii) Refund the additional contributions made by the other producing countries under paragraph (b) of this article together with interest at a rate which shall be determined by the Council, taking into account prevailing international interest rates, provided that, in respect of that part of the additional contribution which has been made in tin metal, such interest shall be calculated on the basis of an appropriate price for tin

metal on the date of the decision of the Council under paragraph (b) of this article, on a recognized market to be agreed by the Council. If such refunds or parts of such refunds are made in tin metal the Council may attach to these refunds the conditions which it deems necessary.

Article 24. Borrowing for the Buffer Stock

- (a) The Council may borrow for the purposes of the buffer stock and upon the security of tin warrants held by the buffer stock such sum or sums as it deems necessary provided that the maximum amount of such borrowing and the terms and conditions thereof shall have been approved by the majority of the votes cast by consuming countries and all the votes cast by producing countries.
- (b) The Council may, by a two-thirds distributed majority, make any other arrangements it sees fit for borrowing for the purpose of the buffer stock or to supplement its resources.
- (c) Without prejudice to paragraph (d) of this article, all charges connected with these borrowings and arrangements shall be assigned to the Buffer Stock Account, but the Council may decide that participating non-contributing countries may contribute towards these charges. The Executive Chairman shall make regular reports to the Council on the operation of this paragraph. The operation of this paragraph shall be considered in relation to the provisions of paragraph (d) of article 22.
- (d) No obligation shall be laid upon any participating country under this article without the consent of that country.
- (e) In the event of any financial resources being made available to the Council, the Council may, by a two-thirds distributed majority decide to modify the figures stated in paragraph (a) of article 21 and paragraph (a) of article 22.

CHAPTER XI. LIQUIDATION OF THE BUFFER STOCK

Article 25. LIQUIDATION PROCEDURE

- (a) On the termination of this Agreement, all buffer stock operations under articles 28, 29, 30, 31 or paragraph (b) of article 26 shall cease. The Manager shall thereafter make no further purchase of tin metal and may sell tin metal only as authorized by paragraphs (b), (c) or (i) of this article.
- (b) Unless the Council substitutes other arrangements for those contained in this article, the Manager shall, in connexion with the liquidation of the buffer stock, take the steps set out in paragraphs (c), (d), (e), (f), (g), (h), (i) and (j) of this article.
- (c) As soon as possible after the termination of this Agreement, the Manager shall make an estimate of the total expenses of liquidation of the buffer stock in accordance with the provisions of this article and shall set aside from the balance remaining in the Buffer Stock Account a sum which is in his opinion sufficient to meet such expenses. Should the balance remaining in the Buffer Stock Account be inadequate to meet such expenses, the Manager shall sell a sufficient quantity of tin metal to provide the additional sum required.
- (d) Subject to and in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, the share of each contributing country in the buffer stock shall be refunded to that country.
- (e) (i) The share of each contributing country shall be ascertained in accordance with paragraph (f) of this article;

- (ii) Upon the request of all contributing countries, the Council shall revise paragraph (f) of this article.
- (f) For the purpose of ascertaining the share of each contributing country in the buffer stock, the Manager shall adopt the following procedure:
 - (i) The contributions of each contributing country to the buffer stock, excluding any contribution or part of a contribution which has been made under article 22 and which has been refunded under article 22, shall be evaluated, and for this purpose any contribution or portion of any contribution made by a contributing country in metal shall be calculated at the prevailing floor price in effect on the date of call-up of such contribution and shall be added to the total contributions made by that country in cash:
- (ii) All the tin metal held by the Manager on the date of termination of this Agreement shall be valued on the basis of an appropriate price for tin metal on that date on a recognized market to be agreed by the Council, and an amount to that value shall be added to the total cash held by him at that date after setting aside a sum as required by paragraph (c) of this article;
- (iii) If the total arrived at under sub-paragraph (ii) is greater than the sum total of all the contributions made to the buffer stock by all the contributing countries, calculated in accordance with sub-paragraph (i), the surplus shall be apportioned among the contributing countries in proportion to the total contributions to the buffer stock of each contributing country multiplied by the number of days that such contributions have been at the disposal of the Manager on the termination of this Agreement. For this purpose contributions in tin metal shall be calculated in accordance with subparagraph (i) and each individual contribution, in metal or in cash, shall be multiplied by the number of days that it has been at the disposal of the Manager. For the purpose of calculating the number of days that a contribution has been at the disposal of the Manager neither the day on which the contribution was received by him nor the day of the termination of this Agreement shall be counted. The amount of surplus so apportioned to each contributing country shall be added to the total of the contributions of that country, calculated in accordance with sub-paragraph (i). In calculating the apportionment of such a surplus a forfeited contribution shall not be regarded as having been at the disposal of the Manager during the period of forfeiture;
- (iv) If the total arrived at under sub-paragraph (ii) is less than the sum of all the contributions made to the buffer stock by all the contributing countries, the deficit shall be apportioned among the contributing countries in proportion to their total contribution. The amount of the deficit so apportioned to each contributing country shall be deducted from the total of the contributions of that country, such contributions shall be calculated in accordance with sub-paragraph (i);
- (v) The result of the foregoing calculation shall in the case of each contributing country, be treated as its share of the buffer stock.
- (g) Subject to the provisions of paragraph (c) of this article, the share of each contributing country in the cash and tin metal available for distribution in accordance with paragraph (f) of this article shall be allocated to it, provided that if any contributing country has forfeited the whole or part of its rights to participate in the proceeds of the liquidation of the buffer stock by virtue of articles 19, 23, 36, 45, 46 or 56, it shall to that extent be excluded from the refund of its share and the resulting residue shall be apportioned between the other contributing countries in proportion to their respective shares in the buffer stock.

- (h) The ratio of tin metal to cash allocated under the provisions of paragraphs (d), (e) and (g) of this article to each contributing country shall be the same.
- (i) Each contributing country shall be repaid the cash allocated to it as the result of the procedure set out in paragraph (f), and either:
- (i) The tin metal so allocated to each contributing country may be transferred in such instalments and over such period as the Council may deem appropriate, but in any case not exceeding twenty-four months; or
- (ii) At the option of any contributing country any such instalment may be sold and the net proceeds of such sale paid to that country.
- (j) When all the tin metal has been disposed of in accordance with paragraph (i) of this article, the Manager shall distribute among the contributing countries any balance remaining of the sum set aside under paragraph (c) of this article in the proportions allocated to each country in accordance with paragraphs (e) and (f) of this article.

Article 26. LIQUIDATION AND EXPORT CONTROL

- (a) When fixing the total permissible export tonnage for any control period in accordance with the provisions of article 32, the Council shall, in the light of consideration given to the renewal of this Agreement under paragraph (c) of article 57, decide whether there is need to reduce the tonnage of tin metal currently held in the buffer stock. In such case, the total permissible export tonnage may be fixed at such figure, lower than the figure which the Council would otherwise have fixed as the total permissible export tonnage for that period, as the Council may decide.
- (b) Within the framework of instructions of the Council, the Manager may sell from the buffer stock at any price, but not less than the floor price, the quantities of tin metal by which the Council has reduced the total permissible export tonnages in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (a) of this article.

ECONOMIC PROVISIONS

CHAPTER XII. FLOOR AND CEILING PRICES

Article 27. FLOOR AND CEILING PRICES

- (a) For the purposes of this Agreement there shall be floor and ceiling prices for tin metal which shall be expressed in Malaysian ringgit or in any other currency which the Council may decide. The range between the floor and ceiling prices shall be divided into three sectors.
- (b) The initial floor and ceiling prices and sectors within the price range shall be those in force under the Fourth Agreement at the date of the termination of that Agreement.
- (c) The Council may at any session decide the extent of each or any of the sectors referred to in paragraph (a) of this article.
- (d) (i) The Council shall at its first ordinary session after the entry into force of this Agreement and, based on continuing studies, at any time thereafter or in accordance with the provisions of article 31, consider whether the floor and ceiling prices are appropriate for the attainment of the objectives of this Agreement and may revise either or both of them. If the Council does not determine new floor and ceiling prices at its first ordinary session after the entry into force of this Agreement, the floor and ceiling prices and sectors

within the price range shall remain the same as those in force at the date of the termination of the Fourth Agreement.

- (ii) In so doing, the Council shall take into account the short-term developments and medium-term trends of tin production, the production costs of tin and the level of tin production and consumption, the existing capacity for mine production, the adequacy of the current price to maintain sufficient future mine production capacity and other relevant factors affecting movements in the price of tin.
- (e) The Council shall publish as soon as possible any revised floor and ceiling price, including any provisional or revised price determined under article 31 and any revised division of the range.

CHAPTER XIII. MANAGEMENT OF BUFFER STOCK OPERATIONS

Article 28. OPERATION OF THE BUFFER STOCK

- (a) The Manager shall, in conformity with article 12 and within the provisions of this Agreement and the framework of instructions of the Council, be responsible to the Executive Chairman for the operation of the buffer stock.
- (b) For the purposes of this article, the market price of tin shall be the price of tin in that market recognized by the Council at the termination of the Fourth Agreement or such other price as the Council may at any time decide.
 - (c) If the market price of tin
 - (i) Is equal to or greater than the ceiling price, the Manager shall, unless instructed by the Council to operate otherwise and subject to articles 29 and 31, offer for sale at the market price on recognized markets such tin as is at his disposal until the market price of tin falls below the ceiling price or the tin at his disposal is exhausted;
- (ii) Is in the upper sector of the range between the floor and ceiling prices, the Manager may operate on recognized markets at the market price if necessary to prevent the market price from rising too steeply, provided he is a net seller of tin;
- (iii) Is in the middle sector of the range between the floor and ceiling prices, the Manager may operate only on special authorization by the Council;
- (iv) Is in the lower sector of the range between the floor and ceiling prices, the Manager may operate on recognized markets at the market price if necessary to prevent the market price from falling too steeply, provided he is a new buyer of tin; or
- (v) Is equal to or less than the floor price, the Manager shall, unless instructed by the Council to operate otherwise, if he has funds at his disposal and subject to articles 29 and 31, offer to buy tin on recognized markets at the floor price until the market price of tin is above the floor price or the funds at his disposal are exhausted.
- (d) For the purposes of this article recognized markets shall be taken to mean the Penang Straits Tin Market, the London Metal Exchange, and/or any other market which may be from time to time recognized by the Council for the purposes of the operation of the buffer stock.
- (e) The Manager may engage in forward transactions under paragraph (c) of this article only if these will be completed before the termination date of this Agreement or before some other date after the termination of this Agreement as determined by the Council.

Article 29. RESTRICTION OR SUSPENSION OF BUFFER STOCK OPERATIONS

- (a) Notwithstanding the provisions of sub-paragraphs (ii) and (iv) of paragraph (c) of article 28, the Council may restrict or suspend forward transactions of tin when the Council considers it necessary to achieve the purposes of this Agreement.
- (b) Notwithstanding the provisions of sub-paragraphs (i) and (v) of paragraph (c) of article 28, the Council, if in session, may restrict or suspend the operations of the buffer stock if, in its opinion, the discharge of the obligations laid upon the Manager by those sub-paragraphs will not achieve the purposes of this Agreement.
- (c) At such times as the Council is not in session, the power to restrict or suspend operations under paragraph (b) of this article shall be vested in the Executive Chairman.
- (d) The Executive Chairman may at any time revoke a restriction or suspension made under paragraph (c) of this article.
- (e) Immediately after a decision by the Executive Chairman to restrict or suspend the operations of the buffer stock under paragraph (c) of this article, he shall convene a session of the Council to review such decision. Such session shall be held within fourteen days after the date of the restriction or suspension.
- (f) The Council may confirm or cancel any restriction or suspension under paragraph (c) of this article. If the Council does not come to a decision, buffer stock operations shall be resumed or continue without restriction in accordance with the provisions of article 28.
- (g) So long as any restriction or suspension of the operations of the buffer stock determined in accordance with this article remains in force, the Council shall review this decision at intervals of not longer than six weeks. If at a session to make such a review the Council does not come to a decision in favour of the continuation of the restriction or suspension, buffer stock operations shall be resumed.

Article 30. OTHER OPERATIONS OF THE BUFFER STOCK

- (a) The Council may authorize the Manager to buy tin from, or sell tin to or for the account of, a governmental non-commercial stock. The Council may also authorize the Manager to buy tin from contributing countries to the buffer stock of the Fourth Agreement from their share of the liquidation of the buffer stock under that Agreement. The provisions of paragraph (c) of article 28 shall not apply to buying or selling of tin for which authority has been given in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph.
- (b) Notwithstanding the provisions of articles 28 and 29, the Council may authorize the Manager, if his funds are inadequate to meet his operational expenses, to sell sufficient quantities of tin at the current price to meet expenses.

Article 31. THE BUFFER STOCK AND CHANGES IN EXCHANGE RATES

- (a) The Executive Chairman may convene, or any participating country may request him to convene, a session of the Council immediately to review the floor and ceiling prices if the Executive Chairman or the participating country, as the case may be, considers that changes in exchange rates make such a review necessary. Sessions may be convened under this paragraph at less than seven days' notice.
- (b) In the circumstances set forth in paragraph (a) of this article, the Executive Chairman may, pending the session of the Council referred to in that paragraph, provisionally restrict or suspend the operations of the buffer stock if such a restriction or suspension is in his opinion necessary to prevent buying or selling of tin by the Manager to an extent likely to prejudice the purposes of this Agreement.

- (c) A restriction or suspension of buffer stock operations under this article may be confirmed, amended or cancelled by the Council. If the Council does not come to a decision, buffer stock operations, if provisionally restricted or suspended, shall be resumed.
- (d) Within thirty days of its decision to confirm, amend or cancel a restriction or a suspension of buffer stock operations under this article, the Council shall consider the determination of provisional floor and ceiling prices and may determine these prices. If the Council does not determine provisional floor and ceiling prices in accordance with this paragraph, the existing floor and ceiling prices shall, subject to the provisions of paragraph (f) of this article, remain in force.
- (e) Within ninety days from the establishment of provisional floor and ceiling prices, the Council shall review these prices and may determine new floor and ceiling prices. If the Council does not determine new floor and ceiling prices in accordance with this paragraph, the provisional floor and ceiling prices shall remain in force.
- (f) If the Council does not determine provisional floor and ceiling prices in accordance with paragraph (d) of this article, it may at any subsequent session determine what the floor and ceiling prices shall be.
- (g) Buffer stock operations shall be resumed in accordance with the provisions of article 28 on the basis of such floor and ceiling prices as are determined in accordance with paragraphs (d), (e) or (f) of this article, as the case may be.

CHAPTER XIV. EXPORT CONTROL

Article 32. DETERMINATION OF EXPORT CONTROL

- (a) The Council may from time to time determine the quantities of tin which may be exported from producing countries in accordance with the provisions of this article and may declare a control period and shall, by the same decision, fix a total permissible export tonnage for that control period. In fixing such a permissible export tonnage the Council shall take into account the estimates of production and consumption made under paragraph (a) of article 9, the quantity of tin metal and cash held in the buffer stock, the quantity, availability and probable trend of other stocks of tin, the trade in tin, the current price of tin metal and any other relevant factors.
- (b) It shall also be the duty of the Council to adjust supply to demand so as to maintain the price of tin metal between the floor and ceiling prices. The Council shall also aim to maintain available in the buffer stock tin metal and cash adequate to rectify discrepancies between supply and demand which may arise.
- (c) The limitation of exports under this Agreement in each control period shall depend on the decision of the Council, and no such limitation shall operate in any period unless the Council has declared it to be a control period and fixed a total permissible export tonnage in respect of it.
- (d) The Council may declare control periods and fix total permissible export tonnages, notwithstanding the restriction or suspension of buffer stock operations in accordance with the provisions of article 29 or 31.
- (e) A total permissible export tonnage previously fixed under paragraph (a) of this article may be increased, but not decreased, by the Council during the control period to which it relates.
- (f) When, under the provisions of paragraph (a) of this article, the Council has declared a control period and has fixed a total permissible export tonnage in respect of that

period, the Council may at the same time call upon any country which is also a producer of tin from mines within its territory or territories to put into effect for that period such a limitation of its exports of tin derived from such production as may be agreed to be appropriate between the Council and the country concerned. The Council may also consult with countries which are consumers of tin with a view to improving the effectiveness of controls on supplies of tin coming on to international markets.

Article 33. CONTROL PERIODS

- (a) Control periods shall correspond to quarters, provided that, on any occasion when the limitation of exports is being introduced for the first time during the currency of this Agreement or is being re-introduced after an interval during which there has been no limitation of exports, the Council may declare as the control period any period not being greater than five months or less than two months, ending on 31 March, 30 June, 30 September or 31 December.
- (b) The Council shall not declare a control period unless it finds that at least 10,000 tonnes of tin metal are likely to be held in the buffer stock at the beginning of that period, except that:
- (i) If a control period is declared for the first time after an interval during which no limitation of exports was in force, the figure for the purposes of this paragraph shall be 5,000 tonnes, and
- (ii) The Council may by a two-thirds distributed majority revise in respect of any control period the required figures of 10,000 tonnes or 5,000 tonnes, as the case may be, to take account of the total capacity of the buffer stock at that time.
- (c) A total permissible export tonnage which has become effective shall not cease to be effective during the course of the period to which it relates by reason only of the fact that the buffer stock holding has fallen below the minimum tonnage of tin metal required under paragraph (b) of this article or any other tonnage substituted therefor under the same paragraph.
- (d) A control period already declared may be cancelled before, or terminated during, the currency of that period by the Council and the period so cancelled or terminated shall not be regarded as a control period for the purposes of paragraph (f) of article 32 and subparagraph (ii), (iii) and (iv) of paragraph (a) of article 36.
- (e) Notwithstanding the provisions of this article, if, under the Fourth Agreement, a total permissible export tonnage has been fixed in respect of the last quarter of that Agreement and is still effective at the termination of that Agreement:
- (i) A control period, commencing upon the entry into force of this Agreement, shall be deemed to have been declared under this Agreement; and
- (ii) The total permissible export tonnage for such control period shall be at the same quarterly rate as that fixed by the Fourth Agreement for the last quarter of that Agreement unless and until revised by the Council in accordance with the provisions of article 32:

Provided that, if at the time of the first ordinary session of the Council under this Agreement less than 10,000 tonnes are held in the buffer stock, the Council shall consider the position at its first ordinary session, and if a decision to continue the limitation of exports is not reached, the period in question shall cease to be a control period.

Article 34. DIVISION OF TOTAL PERMISSIBLE EXPORT TONNAGE

(a) The total permissible export tonnage for any control period shall be divided among producing countries in proportion to their production or export figures, as

appropriate, for the last four consecutive quarters which preceded the control period and which were not declared control periods. In the division of the total permissible export tonnage under this paragraph, the Council shall give due consideration to any circumstances referred to in Rule 6 of annex F, or stated by any producing country as being exceptional according to Rule 9 of annex F, and may, with the consent of other producing countries, use for that country production or export figures, as appropriate, relating to another period decided by the Council.

- (b) (i) Notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph (a) of this article the Council may, with the consent of a producing country, reduce its share in the total permissible export tonnage and redistribute the tonnage of the reduction among the other producing countries in proportion to the percentages of those countries, or if circumstances so require, in some other manner;
- (ii) The quantity of tin determined according to sub-paragraph (i) for any producing country for any control period shall for the purposes of this article be deemed to be the permissible export tonnage of that country for that control period.
- (c) Each producing country shall take such measures as may be necessary to maintain and enforce the provisions of this article so that its exports shall correspond as closely as possible to its permissible export tonnage for any control period.
- (d) (i) It shall be the duty of any producing country which believes itself unlikely to be able to export in any control period as much tin as it would be entitled to export in accordance with its permissible export tonnage for that control period, to make to the Council a declaration to that effect as soon as possible, but in any case not later than two calendar months after the date upon which such permissible export tonnage has become effective:
- (ii) If the Council has received such a declaration, or is of the opinion that any producing country is unlikely to be able to export in any control period as much tin as it would be entitled to export in accordance with its permissible export tonnage, the Council may take such steps as will, in its opinion, ensure that the total permissible export tonnage required will in fact be exported.
- (e) For the purposes of this article, the Council may decide that exports of tin from any producing country shall include the tin content of any material derived from the mineral production of the country concerned.

Article 35. POINT OF EXPORT

Tin shall be deemed to have been exported if, in the case of a country named in annex C, the formalities set out in that annex opposite the name of that country have been completed, provided that:

- (i) The Council may, from time to time, with the consent of the country concerned, revise annex C and any such revision shall have effect as if it were included in that annex; and
- (ii) If any tin shall be exported from any producing country by any method which is not provided for by annex C, the Council shall determine whether such tin shall be deemed to have been exported for the purposes of this Agreement and, if so, the time at which such export shall be deemed to have taken place.

Article 36. PENALTIES RELATING TO EXPORT CONTROL

(a) (i) The net exports of tin from each producing country for each control period shall be limited, except as otherwise provided for in this Agreement, to the permissible export tonnage for that country for that control period;

- (ii) If, notwithstanding the provisions of sub-paragraph (i), the net exports of tin from a producing country in any control period exceed its permissible export tonnage for that control period by more than five per cent, the Council may require the country concerned to make an additional contribution to the buffer stock not exceeding the tonnage by which such exports exceed its permissible export tonnage. Such a contribution shall be in tin metal or in cash or in such proportions of tin metal and cash and before such date or dates as the Council may decide. That part, if any, of the contribution which is to be paid in cash shall be calculated at the floor price in effect on the date of the decision. That part, if any, of the contribution which is to be made in tin metal shall be included in and shall not be additional to the permissible export tonnage of the country in question for the control period in which such contribution is due to be made;
- (iii) If, notwithstanding the provisions of sub-paragraph (i), the aggregate net exports of tin from a producing country in any four successive control periods including, if appropriate, the control period referred to in sub-paragraph (ii) exceed by more than one per cent the aggregate of its permissible export tonnages for those periods, the permissible export tonnages of that country during each of the four subsequent control periods may be reduced by one-quarter of the aggregate tonnage so over-exported or, if the Council so decides, by any greater fraction not exceeding one-half. Such reduction shall take effect in and from the control period next following that in which the decision was taken by the Council;
- (iv) If, after any four such successive control periods, during which the aggregate net exports of tin from a country have exceeded its permissible export tonnage as mentioned in sub-paragraph (iii), the aggregate net exports of tin from that country in any four further successive control periods, which shall not include any control period covered by sub-paragraph (iii), exceed the aggregate of the permissible export tonnages for those four control periods, the Council may, in addition to reducing the total permissible export tonnage of that country in accordance with the provisions of sub-paragraph (iii), declare that the country shall forfeit a part, which shall on the first occasion not exceed one-half, of its rights to participation on liquidation of the buffer stock. The Council may at any time restore to the country concerned the portion of its rights so forfeited on such terms and conditions as it may determine;
- (v) It shall be the duty of a producing country which has exported a tonnage of tin in excess of its permissible export tonnage and of any tonnage permitted by other provisions of this article to take effective steps to correct its breach of this Agreement at the earliest possible opportunity. The Council, when deciding the action to be taken under this paragraph, shall take account of any failure to take steps or delay in doing so.
- (b) For the purposes of sub-paragraphs (ii), (iii) and (iv) of paragraph (a) of this article, control periods for which total permissible export tonnages have been fixed, tonnages which have been exported in excess of such permissible export tonnages, and penalties which have been imposed under article 33 of the Fourth Agreement shall be deemed, as from the entry into force of this Agreement, to have been fixed, exported or imposed under this article.

Article 37. SPECIAL EXPORTS

- (a) At any time when it has declared a control period the Council may, by a two-thirds distributed majority, permit the export (hereinafter called a special export) of a specified quantity of tin in addition to the permissible export amount referred to in paragraph (a) of article 34, on the condition that:
- (i) it considers that the proposed special export is destined to form part of a governmental stockpile; and

- (ii) it considers that the proposed special export is unlikely to be used for any commercial or industrial purpose during the currency of this Agreement.
- (b) The Council may by a two-thirds distributed majority impose such conditions upon a special export as it deems necessary.
- (c) If the provisions of article 39 and the conditions imposed by the Council under paragraph (b) of this article are fulfilled, a special export shall not be taken into account when the provisions of paragraphs (b) and (d) of article 34 and paragraph (a) of article 36 are being applied.
- (d) The Council may by a two-thirds distributed majority at any time revise the conditions in paragraph (a) of this article, provided that any such revision shall be without prejudice to anything done by a country in pursuance of permission given and conditions already imposed under paragraph (b) of this article.

Article 38. SPECIAL DEPOSITS

- (a) A producing country may at any time with the consent of the Council make special deposits of tin metal with the Manager. A special deposit shall not be treated as part of the buffer stock and shall not be at the disposal of the Manager.
- (b) A producing country which has informed the Council of its intention of making a special deposit of tin metal originating within that country shall, subject to furnishing such evidence as the Council may require to identify the metal or the concentrates for conversion into tin metal which is the subject of the special deposit, be permitted to export such metal or concentrates in addition to any permissible export amount that may have been allocated to that country under article 34 and, subject to the compliance by the producing country with the requirements of article 39, paragraphs (b) and (d) of article 34 and paragraph (a) of article 36 shall not apply to such exports.
- (c) Special deposits may be accepted by the Manager only at such place or places as may be convenient to him.
- (d) The Executive Chairman shall notify the participating countries of the receipt of any such special deposit, but not sooner than three months after the date of receipt.
- (e) A producing country which has made a special deposit of tin metal may withdraw the whole or part of that special deposit in order to fulfil the whole or part of its permissible export amount in any control period. In such a case the amount withdrawn from the special deposit shall be regarded as having been exported for the purposes of article 33 in the control period in which the withdrawal was made.
- (f) In any quarter which has not been declared a control period any special deposit shall be at the disposal of the country which has made the deposit, subject only to the provisions of paragraph (h) of article 39.
- (g) All charges incurred in connexion with any special deposit shall be borne by the country making the deposit and no charges shall be borne by the Council.

Article 39. STOCKS IN PRODUCING COUNTRIES

- (a) (i) The stocks of tin within any producing country which have not been exported within the definition for that country contained in annex C shall not at any time during a control period exceed the tonnage shown against that country in annex D;
- (ii) Such stocks shall not include tin in the course of transport between the mine and the point of export as defined in annex C;

- (iii) The Council may revise annex D, but, if in doing so it has increased the tonnage listed in annex D against any country, it may impose conditions, including conditions as to period and subsequent export, in relation to any such addition.
- (b) Any increase in the proportion approved under paragraph (a) of article 36 of the Fourth Agreement and still operative at the termination of that Agreement and any conditions imposed in connexion therewith shall be deemed to have been approved or imposed under this Agreement unless the Council otherwise decides within six months after the entry into force of this Agreement.
- (c) Any special deposit made under article 38 shall be deducted from the amount of stocks permitted under this article to be held during a control period within the producing country concerned.
- (d) (i) Where in a producing country mentioned in annex E tin ore is unavoidably extracted from its natural occurrence in the mining of the other minerals mentioned in that annex and for that reason the limitation of stocks prescribed in paragraph (a) of this article would unreasonably restrict the mining of those other minerals, additional stocks of tin-inconcentrates may be held within that country to the extent that these are certified by the Government of that country as having been won exclusively in association with those other minerals and actually retained in that country, provided that the proportion which such additional stocks bear to the total amount of the other minerals mined shall not at any time exceed the proportion stated in annex E;
- (ii) Except with the consent of the Council, the export of such additional stocks shall not commence until after the liquidation of all the tin metal in the buffer stock and the rate of export thereafter shall not exceed one-fortieth of the whole or two hundred and fifty tonnes whichever is the greater, in each quarter.
- (e) Countries listed in annex D or annex E shall, in consultation with the Council, make regulations governing the maintenance, protection and control of such additional stocks as may be approved in accordance with this article.
- (f) The Council may, with the consent of the producing country concerned, revise annex D and annex E.
- (g) Each producing country shall forward to the Council at such intervals as the Council may require statements as to the stocks of tin within its territory which have not been exported in accordance with the definition for that country in annex C. Such statements shall not include tin in course of transport between the mine and the point of export as defined in annex C. These statements shall show separately the stocks held under paragraph (d) of this article.
- (h) A country which holds special deposits under article 38 or is permitted to increase tonnages in accordance with the provisions of paragraph (a) of this article shall, not later than twelve months before the termination of this Agreement, inform the Council of its plans for the disposal of such special deposits and the export of all or part of such increased tonnages, but not including additional stocks whose export is governed by paragraph (d) of this article, and shall consult with the Council as to the best means of making such export without avoidable disruption of the tin market and in harmony with the provisions for the liquidation of the buffer stock under article 26. The producing country concerned shall give due consideration to the recommendations of the Council.

CHAPTER XV. TIN SHORTAGE

Article 40. ACTION IN THE EVENT OF A TIN SHORTAGE

(a) If at any time, when the price is in or above the upper sector, the Council concludes that a serious shortage of supplies of tin has developed or is likely to develop, the Council:

- (i) May, in accordance with paragraph (a) of article 32 and paragraph (d) of article 33, terminate any export control which might be in operation and recommend the level of stocks which should not be exceeded; and
- (ii) Shall recommend to the participating countries that they take all possible steps to ensure as rapid an increase as possible in the amount of tin which they are able to make available.
- (b) The Council shall determine the period of time during which measures provided for in this article shall remain in effect; such period shall be reckoned in quarters, it being understood that when these measures are applied for the first time under this Agreement or are applied again after an interval when there was no recognized shortage, the Council may declare as a period of applicability of these measures any period not longer than five months or shorter than one month and ending on 31 March, 30 June, 30 September or 31 December.
- (c) The Council may cancel any measures taken on the basis of this article before their entry into force or terminate them while in progress or extend them from quarter to quarter.
- (a) In the light of the Council's estimates of production and consumption made under paragraph (a) of article 9, and taking into account the amount of tin metal and cash held in the buffer stock and all other relevant factors, in particular, the utilization of production capacity, the availability or other tin stocks and the trend in current prices, the Council shall carry out any studies necessary to enable it to estimate total tin demand and availability for the declared period and such subsequent periods as it may determine.
- (e) The Council may by a two-thirds distributed majority invite the participating countries to enter into such arrangements with it as may assure consuming countries an equitable distribution of the available supplies of tin.
- (f) The Council may make recommendations to producing countries on appropriate measures, not inconsistent with other international agreements on trade, to ensure that, in the event of a shortage, preference as regards the supply of tin available shall be given to consuming countries which participate in this Agreement.
- (g) The Council shall, at each session held while this article is in effect, review the results of measures taken under this article since the preceding session.

OTHER PROVISIONS

CHAPTER XVI. MISCELLANEOUS

Article 41. GENERAL OBLIGATIONS OF MEMBERS

- (a) Participating countries shall during the currency of this Agreement use their best endeavours and co-operate to promote the attainment of its objectives.
- (b) The participating countries shall accept as binding all decisions of the Council under this Agreement.
- (c) Without prejudice to the general scope of paragraph (a) of this article, participating countries shall in particular observe the following:
 - (i) They shall not, so long as sufficient quantities of tin are available to meet their full requirements, prohibit or limit the use of tin for specified end-uses except in circumstances in which such prohibition or limitation would not be inconsistent with other international agreements on trade;

- (ii) They shall create conditions which would promote the transfer of tin production from less efficient to more efficient enterprises; and
- (iii) They shall encourage the conservation of the natural resources of tin by preventing the premature abandonment of deposits.

Article 42. FAIR LABOUR STANDARDS

The participating countries declare that, in order to avoid the depression of living standards and the introduction of unfair competitive conditions in world trade, they will seek to ensure fair labour standards in the tin industry.

Article 43. DISPOSAL OF TIN FROM NON-COMMERCIAL STOCKPILES

- (a) A participating country desiring to dispose of tin from non-commercial stockpiles shall, at adequate notice, consult with the Council concerning its disposal plans.
- (b) At the time when a participating country gives notice of a plan to dispose of tin from non-commercial stockpiles, the Council shall promptly enter into official consultations on the plan with that country for the purpose of assuring adequate fulfilment of the provisions of paragraph (d) of this article.
- (c) The Council shall from time to time review the progress of such disposals and may make recommendations to the disposing participating country. Any participating country so concerned shall give due consideration to the recommendations of the Council.
- (d) Disposals from non-commercial stockpiles shall be made with due regard to the protection of tin producers, processors and consumers against avoidable disruption of their usual markets and against adverse consequences of such disposals on the investment of capital in exploration and development of new supplies and the health and growth of tin mining in the producing countries. The disposals shall be in such amounts and over such periods of time as will not interfere unduly with production and employment in the tin industry in the producing countries and as will avoid creating hardships to the economies of the participating producing countries.

Article 44. NATIONAL SECURITY

- (a) Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed:
- (i) To require a participating country to furnish any information the disclosure of which it considers contrary to its essential security interests;
- (ii) To prevent a participating country from taking, either singly or with other countries, any action which it considers necessary for the protection of its essential security interests where such action relates to traffic in arms, ammunition or implements of war, or to traffic in other goods and materials carried on directly or indirectly for the purpose of supplying a military establishment of any country, or which is taken in time of war or other emergency in international relations;
- (iii) To prevent a participating country from entering into or carrying out any intergovernmental agreement, or other agreement on behalf of a country for the purpose specified in this paragraph, made by or for a military establishment for the purpose of meeting essential requirements of the national security of one or more of the countries participating in such agreements; or
- (iv) To prevent a participating country from taking any action in pursuance of its obligations under the United Nations Charter for the maintenance of international peace and security.

- (b) Participating countries shall notify the Executive Chairman as soon as possible of any action they take respecting tin in consequence of sub-paragraph (ii) or (iv) of paragraph (a) of this article and the Executive Chairman shall so notify other participating countries.
- (c) Any participating country which considers its economic interests under this Agreement seriously injured by action taken by any other participating country or countries, other than action taken in time of war, under the provisions of paragraph (a) of this article, may complain to the Council.
- (d) On receipt of such a complaint the Council shall review the facts of the situation and shall by a majority of the total votes held by all consuming countries and a majority of the total votes held by all producing countries decide whether the complainant country is jusified in its complaint and shall, if it so decides, permit the complainant country to withdraw from this Agreement.

CHAPTER XVII. COMPLAINTS AND DISPUTES

Article 45. COMPLAINTS

- (a) Any complaint that any participating country has committed a breach of this Agreement for which a remedy is not provided elsewhere in this Agreement shall, at the request of the country making the complaint, be referred to the Council for a decision.
- (b) Save where otherwise provided in this Agreement, no participating country shall be found to have committed a breach of this Agreement unless a resolution to that effect is passed. Any such finding shall specify the nature and extent of the breach.
- (c) If the Council finds under this article that a participating country has committed a breach of this Agreement, the Council may, unless some other penalty is provided elsewhere in this Agreement, deprive the country concerned of its voting and other rights until it has remedied the breach or has otherwise fulfilled its obligations.
- (d) For the purposes of this article, the expression "breach of this Agreement" shall be deemed to include the breach of any condition imposed by the Council or failure to fulfil any obligation laid upon a participating country in accordance with this Agreement.

Article 46. DISPUTES

- (a) Any dispute concerning the interpretation or application of this Agreement which is not settled by negotiation shall, at the request of any participating country, be referred to the Council for decision.
- (b) Where a dispute has been referred to the Council in accordance with this article a majority of participating countries or any participating countries holding not less than one-third of the votes in the Council may require the Council, after full discussion, to seek the opinion of the advisory panel referred to in paragraph (c) of this article, on the issues in dispute before giving its decision.
- (c) (i) Unless the Council, by a unanimous decision of votes cast, agrees otherwise, the panel shall consist of:
- Two persons, one having wide experience in matters of the kind in dispute and the other having legal standing and experience, nominated by the producing countries;
- Two such persons nominated by the consuming countries; and
- A chairman selected unanimously by the four persons nominated above, or, if they fail
 to agree, by the Executive Chairman;

- (ii) Persons appointed to the advisory panel shall act in their personal capacity and without instructions from any Government;
 - (iii) The expenses of the advisory panel shall be paid by the Council.
- (d) The opinion of the advisory panel and the reasons therefor shall be submitted to the Council which, after considering all the relevant information, shall decide the dispute.

CHAPTER XVIII. FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 47. SIGNATURE

This Agreement shall be open for signature at United Nations Headquarters from 1 July 1975 to 30 April 1976 inclusive, by parties to the Fourth Agreement and by Governments invited to the United Nations Tin Conference, 1975.

Article 48. RATIFICATION, APPROVAL, ACCEPTANCE

This Agreement shall be subject to ratification, approval or acceptance by the signatory Governments in accordance with their respective constitutional procedures. A signatory Government which intends to ratify, approve or accept this Agreement may give notification of intention to do so. Instruments of ratification, approval or acceptance, or notifications of intention to ratify, approve or accept, shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

Article 49. DEFINITIVE ENTRY INTO FORCE

- (a) This Agreement shall, for the Governments which have deposited instruments of ratification, approval, acceptance or accession, enter into force definitively as soon after 30 June 1976 as such intruments have been deposited by Governments representing at least six producing countries holding together at least 950 votes as set out in annex A and at least nine consuming countries holding together at least 300 votes as set out in annex B.
- (b) For any Government which has deposited an instrument of ratification, approval, acceptance or accession after the definitive entry into force of this Agreement, this Agreement shall enter into force definitively on the date of the deposit of such instrument.
- (c) If this Agreement has entered into force provisionally under paragraph (a) of article 50, then as soon as instruments of ratification, approval, acceptance or accession have been deposited by Governments representing countries satisfying the conditions laid down in paragraph (a) of this article, it shall enter into force definitively for those Governments.

Article 50. Provisional entry into force

- (a) (i) If this Agreement has not entered into force definitively by 1 July 1976 or, if the Fourth Agreement is extended, by the day following the termination of that Agreement, this Agreement shall then enter into force provisionally for Governments which have deposited instruments of ratification, approval, acceptance or accession, or notifications of intention to do so, if such instruments or notifications have been deposited by Governments representing at least six producing countries holding together at least 950 votes as set out in annex A, and at least nine consuming countries holding together at least 300 votes as set out in annex B;
- (ii) For each Government which has deposited an instrument of ratification, approval or acceptance of, or accession to, or has given notification of intention to ratify,

approve, accept or accede to, this Agreement while it is provisionally in force, this Agreement shall enter into force provisionally on the date of the deposit of such instrument or notification.

(b) If, within six months after the termination of the Fourth Agreement, this Agreement has entered into force provisionally but not definitively as laid down in article 49, the Executive Chairman shall as soon as possible convene a session or sessions of the Council to consider the position. If, however, the entry into force remains provisional, this Agreement shall be terminated not later than one year after the provisional entry into force.

Article 51. Expiry of notifications of intention

If this Agreement has entered into force definitively under paragraph (a) or paragraph (c) of article 49, and if any Government which has given a notification of intention to ratify, approve, accept or accede has failed to deposit an instrument of ratification, approval, acceptance or accession within a period of ninety days from the date of definitive entry into force, that Government shall cease to participate in this Agreement, provided that:

- (i) The Council may extend the period aforesaid if so requested by that Government; and
- (ii) That Government may cease to participate in this Agreement before the expiry of the period aforesaid or any extension thereof by giving to the Secretary-General of the United Nations at least thirty days' notice.

Article 52. ACCESSION

- (a) Any Government invited to the United Nations Tin Conference, 1975, or any party to the Fourth Agreement shall have the right to accede to this Agreement upon conditions to be determined by the Council. Instruments of accession from such Governments shall state that they accept all those conditions.
- (b) The conditions laid down by the Council shall be equitable, in respect of voting rights and financial obligations, as between the Governments seeking to accede and other Governments already participating in this Agreement.
 - (c) Upon the accession of a producing country to this Agreement the Council:
- (i) Shall fix, with the consent of that country, the tonnages and proportions to be shown against that country in annexes D and E where appropriate; and
- (ii) Shall also fix the circumstances for the purpose of export control to be shown against the name of that country in annex C. The tonnage, proportion or description so fixed shall have effect as though it were included in such annexes.
- (d) Any Government referred to in paragraph (a) of this article which intends to accede to this Agreement may give notification of intention to do so.
- (e) The Council of the Fourth Agreement may, pending the entry into force of this Agreement, determine the conditions referred to in paragraph (a) of this article, subject to confirmation by the Council of this Agreement and the Government or Governments concerned.
- (f) Accession shall be effected by the deposit of an instrument of accession with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

Article 53. SEPARATE PARTICIPATION

A Government may, at the time of depositing its instrument of ratification, approval, acceptance or accession, or giving notification of intention to ratify, approve, accept or accede, or at any time thereafter, propose the separate participation as a producing or as a consuming country, as may be appropriate, of any territory or territories, interested in the production or consumption of tin, for whose international relations the Government is responsible and to which this Agreement applies or will apply when this Agreement enters into force. Such separate participation shall be subject to the consent of the Council and to the conditions which the Council may determine.

Article 54. INTERGOVERNMENTAL ORGANIZATIONS

- (a) Any reference to a Government in articles 47, 48, 49, 50, 51 and 52 shall be construed as including a reference to an intergovernmental organization having responsibilities in respect of the negotiation, conclusion and application of international agreements, in particular commodity agreements.
- (b) Such an organization shall not itself hold any votes, but in the case of votes on matters within its competence, it shall be entitled to cast the votes of its member States and shall cast them collectively. In such cases, the member States of the organization in question shall not be entitled to exercise their individual voting rights.

Article 55. AMENDMENT

- (a) The Council may, by a two-thirds majority of the total votes held by all producing countries and a two-thirds majority of the total votes held by all consuming countries, recommend to participating countries amendments to this Agreement. The Council shall, in its recommendation, fix the time limit within which each participating country shall notify the Secretary-General of the United Nations whether or not it ratifies, approves or accepts the amendment.
- (b) The Council may extend the time fixed by it under paragraph (a) of this article for notification of ratification, approval or acceptance.
- (c) If, within the time fixed under paragraph (a) of this article or extended under paragraph (b) of this article, an amendment is ratified, approved or accepted by all participating countries it shall take effect immediately on the receipt by the Secretary-General of the United Nations of the last ratification, approval or acceptance.
- (d) If, within the time fixed under paragraph (a) of this article or extended under paragraph (b) of this article, an amendment is not ratified, approved or accepted by participating countries holding all of the votes of producing countries and by participating countries holding two-thirds of the total votes of all consuming countries, it shall not take effect.
- (e) If, by the end of the time fixed under paragraph (a) of this article or extended under paragraph (b) of this article, an amendment is ratified, approved or accepted by participating countries holding all of the votes of producing countries and by participating countries holding two-thirds of the total votes of all consuming countries:
- (i) The amendment shall, for the participating countries by which ratification, approval or acceptance has been signified, take effect at the end of three months next following the receipt by the Secretary-General of the United Nations of the last ratification, approval or acceptance necessary to comprise all of the votes of producing countries and two-thirds of the total votes of all consuming countries; and

- (ii) Any participating country which does not ratify, approve or accept an amendment by the date of its coming into effect shall as of that date cease to participate in the Agreement, unless any such participating country satisfies the Council at its first session following the effective date of the amendment that its ratification, approval or acceptance could not be secured in time by reason of constitutional difficulties, and the Council decides to extend for such participating country the period fixed for ratification, approval or acceptance until these difficulties have been overcome.
- (f) If a consuming country considers that its interests will be adversely affected by an amendment it may, before the date of its coming into effect, give notice to the Secretary-General of the United Nations of withdrawal from this Agreement. Withdrawal shall become effective on the effective date of the amendment. The Council may, at any time, on such terms and conditions as it considers equitable, permit such country to withdraw its notice of withdrawal.
- (g) Any amendment to this article shall take effect only if it is ratified, approved or accepted by all participating countries.
- (h) The provisions of this article shall not affect any power under this Agreement to revise any annex to this Agreement or the operation of any other article of this Agreement which provides for a specific procedure relating to the modification of this Agreement.

Article 56. WITHDRAWAL

A participating country which withdraws from this Agreement during its currency, except:

- (i) In accordance with the provisions of paragraph (d) of article 44 or paragraph (f) of article 55; or
- (ii) Upon at least twelve months' notice being given to the Secretary-General of the United Nations not earlier than one year after the entry into force of this Agreement, shall not be entitled to any share of the proceeds of the liquidation of the buffer stock under the terms of article 25 nor shall it be entitled to a share of the other assets of the Council under the terms of article 57 on the termination of this Agreement.

Article 57. DURATION, EXTENSION AND TERMINATION

- (a) The duration of this Agreement shall, except as otherwise provided in this article or in paragraph (b) of article 50, be five years from the date of entry into force.
- (b) The Council may by a two-thirds majority of the total votes held by all producing countries and a two-thirds majority of the total votes held by all consuming countries extend the duration of this Agreement by a period or periods not exceeding twelve months in all.
- (c) The Council, in a recommendation to the participating countries, not later than four years after the entry into force of this Agreement, shall inform them whether it is necessary and appropriate that this Agreement should be renewed and, if so, in what form; it shall at the same time consider what the relationship between the supply of and demand for tin is likely to be at the expiration of this Agreement.
- (d) (i) A participating country may at any time give notice in writing to the Executive Chairman that it intends to propose at the next session of the Council the termination of this Agreement;
- (ii) If the Council, by a two-thirds majority of the total votes held by all producing countries and by all consuming countries, adopts the proposal to terminate, it shall recommend to the participating countries that this Agreement shall terminate;

(iii) If participating countries holding two-thirds of the total votes of all producing countries and two-thirds of the total votes of all consuming countries notify the Council that they accept that recommendation, this Agreement shall terminate on the date the Council shall decide, being a date not later than six months after the receipt by the Council of the last of the notifications from those participating countries.

Article 58. Procedure on termination

- (a) The Council shall remain in being for as long as may be necessary for the carrying out of paragraph (b) of this article, for the supervision of the liquidation of the buffer stock and any stocks held in producing countries in accordance with article 39 and for the supervision of the due performance of conditions imposed under this Agreement by the Council or under the Fourth Agreement; the Council shall have such of the powers and functions conferred on it by this Agreement as may be necessary for the purpose.
 - (b) On termination of this Agreement:
 - (i) The buffer stock shall be liquidated in accordance with the provisions of article 25;
 - (ii) The Council shall assess the obligations into which it has entered in respect of its staff and shall, if necessary, take steps to ensure that, by means of a supplementary estimate to the Administrative Account raised in accordance with article 19, sufficient funds are made available to meet such obligations;
- (iii) After all liabilities incurred by the Council, other than those relating to the Buffer Stock Account, have been met, the remaining assets shall be disposed of in the manner laid down in this article;
- (iv) If the Council is continued, it shall retain its archives, statistical material and all other documents;
- (v) If the Council is not continued but a body is created to succeed the Council, the Council shall transfer its archives, statistical material and all other documents to such successor body and may by a two-thirds distributed majority either transfer all or any of its remaining assets to such successor body, or otherwise dispose of them as the Council may direct;
- (vi) If the Council is not continued and no sucessor body is created the Council shall transfer its archives, statistical material and any other documents to the Secretary-General of the United Nations or to any international organization nominated by him or, failing such nomination, as the Council may determine, and the remaining nonmonetary assets of the Council shall be sold or otherwise realized in such manner as the Council may direct;
- (vii) The proceeds of realization of non-monetary assets and any remaining monetary assets shall then be distributed in such a manner that each participating country shall receive a share proportionate to the total of the contributions which it has made to the Administrative Account established under article 19.

Article 59. AUTHENTIC TEXTS OF THE AGREEMENT

The texts of this Agreement in the Chinese, English, French, Russian and Spanish languages are all equally authentic, the originals being deposited with the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned, having been duly authorized to this effect by their respective Governments or authorities, have signed this Agreement on the dates appearing opposite their signatures.

ANNEX A

PERCENTAGES AND VOTES OF PRODUCING COUNTRIES

		Voies		
Country	Percentage	Initial	Additional	Total
Australia	4.37	5	42	47
Bolivia	18.06	5	174	179
Indonesia	13.71	5	133	138
Malaysia	43.60	5	421	426
Nigeria, Federal Republic of	4.17	5	40	45
Thailand	12.55	5	121	126
Zaire, Republic of	3.54	5	34	39
TOTAL	100.00	35	965	1,000

NOTE

The countries, percentages and votes listed in this annex are those arrived at during the United Nations Tin Conference, 1975, at which the Fifth International Tin Agreement was drawn up. The list of countries and the figures are subject to revision from time to time in accordance with the operation of the provisions of this Agreement.

ANNEX B

Percentages and votes of consuming countries

		Votes		
Country	Percentage	Initial	Additional	Total
Austria	0.31	5	3	8
Belgium/Luxembourg	1.95	5	17	22
Bulgaria	0.48	5	4	9
Canada	2.91	5	25	30
Cuba	0.05	5	1	6
Czechoslovakia	1.91	5	16	21
Denmark	0.30	5	3	8
Dominican Republic	0.03	5	0	5
France	6.09	5	52	57
German Democratic Republic	0.53	5	5	10
Germany, Federal Republic of	8.16	5	70	75
Hungary	0.68	5	6	11
India	1.88	5	16	21
Ireland	0.04	5	1	6
Italy	4.37	5	38	43
Japan	18.55	5	160	165
Korea, Republic of	0.38	5	3	8
Netherlands	2.50	5	21	26
Nicaragua	0.03	5	0	5
Poland	2.39	5	20	25
Romania	1.62	5	14	19
Spain	1.99	5	17	22
Switzerland	0.41	5	3	8
Turkey	0.72	5	6	11

Vol. 1014, I-14851

1976

			Votes	
Country	Percentage	Initial	Additional	Total
United Kingdom of Great Britain and				
Northern Ireland	8.10	5	70	75
United States of America	29.56	5	254	259
Union of Soviet Socialist		<i>P</i> *		
Republics	3.21	5	28	33
Yugoslavia	0.85	5	. 7	12
Total	100.00	140	860	1,000

NOTE

The countries, percentages and votes listed in this annex are those arrived at during the United Nations Tin Conference, 1975, at which the Fifth International Tin Agreement was drawn up. The list of countries and the figures are subject to revision from time to time in accordance with the operation of the provisions of this Agreement.

ANNEX C

Part I. CIRCUMSTANCES IN WHICH TIN SHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE BEEN EXPORTED FOR THE PURPOSE OF EXPORT CONTROL

- Australia: Tin shall be deemed to be exported on the date of the Restricted Goods Export Permit issued under the Customs (Prohibited Exports) Regulations.
- Bolivia: Tin shall be deemed to have been exported when it has passed the control of the Customs Authorities of Bolivia for payment of export duty.
- Indonesia: Tin shall be deemed to have been exported from Indonesia when the tin has been cleared through customs and/or when tin concentrates have been delivered to and weighed by the smelter under customs' supervision and the customs officials have issued a customs certificate for such tin. Such tin shall not include tin subsequently imported into Indonesia for domestic consumption.
- Malaysia: Tin shall be deemed to have been exported from Malaysia at the time at which the Royal Customs and Excise Department of Malaysia has weighed the concentrates or, where the concentrates have been smelted before the payment of export duty, has weighed the metal for the payment of such export duty.
- Nigeria, Federal Republic of: Tin shall be deemed to have been exported when the concentrates have been delivered to the smelter, weighed and passed for payment of royalty: Provided that tin not delivered to the smelter shall be deemed to have been exported when a waybill has been delivered by the Nigerian Railway Corporation acknowledging the delivery for export of concentrates to that Corporation.
- Thailand: Tin shall be deemed to have been exported from Thailand when the Department of Mineral Resources has officially certified that the concentrates have been delivered to and weighed by a smelting company in Thailand, provided that tin for export not delivered to a smelting company shall be deemed to have been exported from Thailand when the Department of Mineral Resources has issued an export permit in respect of such tin.
- Zaire, Republic of: Tin shall be deemed to have been exported when a through bill of lading has been delivered by a carrier affiliated to the Comité intérieur des Transporteurs de la République du Zaïre acknowledging the delivery of the tin to that carrier.

 If, for any reason, no such document has been delivered for a particular consignment, the
 - tonnage of tin in that consignment shall be deemed to have been exported for the purposes of this Agreement when export documents have been delivered by the Customs Administration of the Republic of Zaire.

General proviso: Any tin transported from a producing country during a control period shall be deemed to have been exported and treated as part of the permissible export tonnage of that country for that control period, except:

- (a) as stated in this annex in respect of Australia; or
- (b) as may be determined by the Council in accordance with sub-paragraph (ii) of article 35, unless the formalities set out in this annex opposite the name of that producing country have been completed in respect of that tin before the beginning of the control period.

Part II. IMPORTS INTO PRODUCING COUNTRIES

For the purpose of determining net exports of tin under article 35, imports deductible from exports during a control period shall be the amount imported into the producing country concerned during the quarter immediately preceding the declaration of the control period in question, provided that tin imported for smelting and exported shall not be taken into account.

ANNEX D

STOCKS IN PRODUCING COUNTRIES UNDER ARTICLE 39

Country	Tonnes
Australia	3,000
Bolivia	8,000
Indonesia	,
Malaysia	
Nigeria, Federal Republic of	
Thailand	
Zaire, Republic of	2,000

ANNEX E

ADDITIONAL STOCKS WON UNAVOIDABLY

		permitted to be stocked additionally for each ton of other mineral mined:
Country	Other mineral	tonnes
Australia	Tantalo-columbite	1.5
Nigeria, Federal Republic of		1.5
Thailand		1.5
Zaire, Republic of	Tantalo-columbite	1.5

ANNEX F

RULES FOR THE RE-DETERMINATION OF THE PERCENTAGES OF THE PRODUCING COUNTRIES

Rule 1

The first re-determination of the percentages of the producing countries shall be made at the first ordinary session of the Council under this Agreement. Notwithstanding the provisions of rule 2,

Tin content of concentrates

this re-determination shall be made on the basis of the last four quarters immediately preceding the introduction of any export control period for which figures of the production of tin in each of the producing countries are available. New percentages for the producing countries shall be determined in direct proportion to the production of tin in each of them during those four quarters.

Subsequent re-determination of the percentages shall be made at yearly intervals following the first re-determination, provided that no period after the quarters referred to in this Rule shall have been declared to be a control period.

In such subsequent re-determinations, made under this Rule, the new percentages shall be calculated as follows:

- (i) the percentages in the second re-determination shall be in direct proportion to the production of tin in each of the producing countries in the latest twenty-four consecutive calendar months for which figures are available; and
- (ii) the percentages in the third re-determination, and all later re-determinations, shall be in direct proportion to the production of tin in each of the producing countries in the latest thirty-six consecutive calendar months for which figures are available.

Rule 2

Should any period be declared to be a control period, no re-determination of the percentages shall be made until four consecutive quarters have not been declared to be control periods. The next re-determination shall then be made as soon as figures for the production of tin in each of the producing countries in such four consecutive quarters are available, and re-determinations shall be made at yearly intervals thereafter for as long as no period is declared to be a control period.

In any re-determination made under this Rule the new percentages shall be calculated as follows:

- (i) the percentages in the first re-determination following a period of export control shall be in direct proportion to the sum of the production of tin in each of the producing countries in the latest twelve consecutive calendar months for which figures are available and in the four quarters immediately preceding that control period;
- (ii) the percentages in the second re-determination, provided that no further control period shall have been declared, shall be in direct proportion to the production of tin in each of the producing countries in the latest twenty-four consecutive calendar months for which figures are available; and
- (iii) the percentages in each subsequent re-determination, provided that no further control period shall have been declared, shall be in direct proportion to the production of tin in each of the producing countries in the latest thirty-six consecutive calendar months for which figures are available.

Rule 3

For the purpose of these Rules, re-determination shall be deemed to have been made at yearly intervals if they are made in the same quarter of the calendar year as were the preceding re-determinations.

Rule 4

For the purpose of these Rules, all producing countries shall make available to the Council their latest twelve months' production figures within three months after the date of the latest calendar month. If a country has failed to make such figures available, the production of that country for a period of twelve months shall be calculated by multiplying by twelve the average monthly rate of production figures available for such period.

Rule 5.

Figures of the production of tin in any producing country for any period earlier than forty-two months before the date of any re-determination shall not be employed in that re-determination nor shall account be taken of figures of the production of tin in control periods.

Rule 6

The Council may reduce the percentage of any producing country which has failed to export the whole of its permissible export tonnage as determined under paragraph (a) of article 34, or of any greater amount accepted by it under paragraph (b) of that article. In considering its decision, the Council shall regard as mitigating circumstances that the producing country concerned surrendered under paragraph (b) of article 34 a part of its permissible export tonnage in time for effective steps to be taken by the other producing countries to make good the deficit or that the producing country concerned which has failed to export the amount determined under paragraph (d) of article 34 has exported the whole of its permissible export amount as determined under paragraph (a) or (b) of article 34.

Rule 7

If a reduction in the percentage of any producing country is made in accordance with Rule 6, the percentage so made available shall be distributed among the other producing countries in proportion to their percentages current at the date of the decision to make the reduction.

Rule 8

If, by the application of the foregoing Rules, the percentage of a producing country is reduced to less than the minimum figure permitted by the operation of the proviso to paragraph (g) (i) of article 13, then the percentage of that country shall be restored to such minimum figure and the percentages of the other producing countries shall be proportionately reduced so that the total of the percentages is restored to one hundred.

Rule 9

For the purposes of sub-paragraph (ii) of paragraph (g) of article 13, and paragraph (a) of article 34 the following circumstances inter alia may be regarded as exceptional: a national disaster, a major strike which has paralysed the tin mining industry for a substantial period, a major breakdown of power supplies or of the main line of transport to the coast or to the point of export as defined in annex C.

Rule 10

For the purposes of these Rules, the calculation for producing countries which are substantial consumers of tin derived from their domestic mine production shall be based on their exports of tin and not on mine production of tin.

Rule 11

In this annex the expression "the production of tin" shall be deemed to refer exclusively to mine production, and smelter production shall accordingly be ignored.

For Afghanistan:
Pour l'Afghanistan:
阿富汗:
3a Афганистан:
Por el Afganistán:

FOR ALBANIA: POUR L'ALBANIE: 阿尔巴尼亚: За Албанию: POR ALBANIA:

FOR ALGERIA:
POUR L'ALGÉRIE:
阿尔及利亚:
3a Алжир:
POR ARGELIA:

For Argentina:
Pour l'Argentine:
阿根廷:
3a Аргентину:
Por la Argentina:

For Australia:
Pour l'Australie:
澳大利亚:
3a Австралию:
Por Australia:

[RALPH LINDSAY HARRY] 28 April 1976 FOR AUSTRIA:

Pour L'Autriche:

奥地利: За Австрию:

Por Austria:

[PETER JANKOWITSCH] 20 avril 1976

FOR THE BAHAMAS:

Pour les Bahamas:

巴哈马:

За Багамские острова:

POR LAS BAHAMAS:

FOR BAHRAIN:

Pour Bahreïn:

巴林:

За Бахрейи:

POR BAHREIN:

FOR BANGLADESH:

Pour le Bangladesh:

孟加拉国:

За Бангладеш:

POR BANGLADESH:

FOR BARBADOS:

Pour la Barbade:

巴巴多斯:

За Барбадос:

Por Barbados:

Vol. 1014, I-14851

For Belgium: Pour la.Belgique: 比利 组:

За Бельгию: Por Bélgica:

[E. Longerstaey] 26-4-1976

FOR BHUTAN:

Pour le Bhoutan:

不 丹: -**3a Бутан:** Por Bhután:

For Bolivia: Pour la Bolivie: 玻利维亚: За Болнвию: Por Bolivia:

[Mario Gutiérrez Gutiérrez] N.Y. 30-IV-1976

For Botswana:
Pour le Botswana:
博茨瓦纳:
3a Ботевану:
Por Botswana:

For Brazil: Pour le Brésil:

巴西:

За Бразилню: Por el Brasil: FOR BULGARIA:
POUR LA BULGARIE:

保加利亚: За Болгарию:

POR BULGARIA:

FOR BURMA:

Pour la Birmanie:

缅甸:

За Бирму:

POR BIRMANIA:

FOR BURUNDI:

Pour le Burundi:

布隆迪:

За Бурунди:

POR BURUNDI:

FOR THE BYELORUSSIAN SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLIC:

Pour la République socialiste soviétique de Biélorussie:

白俄罗斯苏维埃社会主义共和国:

За Белорусскую Советскую Социалистическую Республику:

Por la República Socialista Soviética de Bielorrusia:

FOR CANADA:

Pour le Canada:

加拿大:

За Канаду:

POR EL CANADÁ:

[SAUL F. RAE] April 29, 1976 FOR THE CENTRAL AFRICAN REPUBLIC:

Pour la République centrafricaine:

中非共和国:

За Центральноафриканскую Республику:

Por la República Centroafricana:

FOR CHAD:

Pour le Tchad:

乍得:

За Чад:

POR EL CHAD:

FOR CHILE:

Pour le Chili:

智利:

За Чили:

POR CHILE:

FOR CHINA:

POUR LA CHINE:

中国:

За Китай:

POR CHINA:

FOR COLOMBIA:

Pour la Colombie:

哥伦比亚:

За Колумбию:

POR COLOMBIA:

For the Congo: Pour le Congo: 列果 3a Kohfo:

POR EL CONGO:

For Costa Rica: Pour le Costa Rica: 哥斯达黎加: 3a Kocta-Phky: Por Costa Rica:

For Cuba: Pour Cuba: 古巴: 3a Kyby: Por Cuba:

FOR CYPRUS: POUR CHYPRE: 塞浦路斯: 3a, KMUP: POR CHIPRE:

For Czechoslovakia:
Pour la Tchécoslovaquie:
捷克斯洛伐克:
3a Чехословакию:
Por Checoslovaquia;

[LADISLAV ŠMID]¹ 27 April 1976

¹ For the text of the declarations made upon signature, see p.278 of this volume—Pour le texte des déclarations faites lors de la signature, voir p. 278 du présent volume.

FOR DAHOMEY:
POUR LE DAHOMEY:
达荷美:
3a Дагомею:
POR EL DAHOMEY:

For the Democratic People's Republic of Korea:
Pour la République populaire démocratique de Corée:
朝鲜民主主义人民共和国:
3a Корейскую Народно-Демократическую Республику:
Por la República Popular Democrática de Corea:

For the Democratic Republic of Viet-Nam:
Pour la République démocratique du Viet-Nam:
越南民主共和国:
За Демократическую Республику Вьетнам:
Por la República Democrática de Viet-Nam:

For Democratic Yemen:
Pour le Yémen Démocratique:
民主と门:
За Демократический Иемен:
Por el Yemen Democrático:

FOR DENMARK:
POUR LE DANEMARK:
丹麦:
3a Данню:
POR DINAMARCA:

[HENNING HJORTH-NIELSEN] 11th March 1976 For the Dominican Republic:
Pour la République Dominicaine:
多米尼加共和国:
3a Доминиканскую Республику:
Por la República Dominicana:

For Ecuador: Pour l'Equateur: 厄瓜多尔: 3a Эквадор: Por el Ecuador:

For Egypt: Pour l'Egypte: 埃及: 3e Ermet: Por Egipto:

FOR EL SALVADOR:
POUR EL SALVADOR:
萨尔氏身:
3a Candragop:
POR EL SALVADOR:

For Equatorial Guinea:
Pour la Guinée équatoriale:
未道几内亚:
3a Экваториальную Гвинею:
Por Guinea Ecuatorial:

Vol. 1014, I-14851

FOR ETHIOPIA:
POUR L'ETHIOPIE:
埃塞俄比亚:
3a Эфиопию:
POR ETIOPÍA:

FOR FLJI:
POUR FIDJI:
斐济:
3a Фиджи:
POR FLU:

> [Louis de Guiringaud] 23 février 1976

For Gabon:
Pour le Gabon:
か 注:
3a Габон:
Por el Gabón:

FOR GAMBIA:

Pour la Gambie:

冈比亚:

За Гамбию: Por Gambia:

For the German Democratic Republic: Pour la République démocratique allemande:

德意志民主共和国:

За Германскую Демократическую Республику:

Por la República Democrática Alemana:

For Germany, Federal Republic of: Pour l'Allemagne, République fédérale d': 德意志联邦共和国:

За Федеративную Республику Германия:

POR ALEMANIA, REPÚBLICA FEDERAL DE:

[RÜDIGER VON WECHMAR]
12 March 76

For Ghana:

Pour le Ghana:

加纳:

За Гану:

Por Ghana:

FOR GREECE:

Pour la Grèce:

希腊:

За Грецию:

POR GRECIA:

Vol. 1014, I-14851

FOR GRENADA:

Pour la Grenade:

格林纳达:

За Гренаду: Por Granada:

For Guatemala:

Pour le Guatemala:

危地马拉:

За Гватемалу:

POR GUATEMALA:

FOR GUINEA:

Pour la Guinée:

几内亚:

За Гвинею:

POR GUINEA:

FOR GUINEA-BISSAU:

Pour la Guinée-Bissau:

几内亚-比绍:

За Гвинею-Бисау:

POR GUINEA-BISSAU:

FOR GUYANA:

Pour la Guyane:

圭亚那:

За Гвиану:

Por Guyana:

FOR HAITI: POUR HAITI: 海也: 3a Fanth: POR HAITI:

FOR THE HOLY SEE:
POUR LE SAINT-SIÈGE:
秋廷:
3a Святейший престол:
POR LA SANTA SEDE:

For Honduras: Pour le Honduras: 洪都拉斯: 3a Гондурас: Por Honduras:

For Hungary: Pour la Hongrie: 匈牙利: 3a Behtphio: Por Hungría:

[IMRE HOLLAI]¹
30th April 1976

For Iceland: Pour l'Islande: 冰島: За Исландию: Por Islandia:

¹ For the text of the declarations made upon signature, see p. 278 of this volume—Pour le texte des déclarations faites lors de la signature, voir p. 278 du présent volume.

FOR INDIA:

Pour L'INDE:

印度:

За Индию:

POR LA INDIA:

[SHRI A. G. ASRANI] April 30, 1976

FOR INDONESIA:

Pour l'Indonésie:

印度尼西亚: 3a Индонезию:

POR INDONESIA:

[AUGUST MARPAUNG] April 29, 1976

FOR IRAN:

Pour L'Iran:

伊朗:

За Иран:

Por el Irán:

FOR IRAQ:

Pour L'IRAK:

伊拉克: 3a Hpak:

POR EL IRAK:

FOR IRELAND:

Pour L'IRLANDE:

爱 尔兰:

За Ирландию:

POR IRLANDA:

[EAMONN L. KENNEDY] 28 April 1976 For Israel: Pour Israel: レス きり: **3a Изранлы:** Por Israel:

FOR ITALY:
POUR L'ITALIE:
意大利:
3a Италию:
POR ITALIA:

[PIERO VINCI] 30 Avril 1976

For the Ivory Coast:
Pour la Côte-d'Ivoire:
表 牙海岸;
3a Берег Слоновой Кости:
Por la Costa de Marfil:

For Jamaica:
Pour la Jamaique:
牙 买 加:
3a Hmañky:
Por Jamaica:

FOR JAPAN:
POUR LE JAPON:
日本:
3a Японию:
POR EL JAPÓN:

[SHIZUO SAITO] March 16, 1976 FOR JORDAN:

Pour la Jordanie:

约旦:

За Иорданию:

POR JORDANIA:

FOR KENYA:

Pour le Kenya:

肯尼亚:

За Кению:

POR KENIA:

FOR THE KHMER REPUBLIC:

Pour la République khmère:

高棉共和国:

За Кхмерскую Республику:

Por la República Khmer:

FOR KUWAIT:

Pour le Koweit:

科威特:

За Кувейт:

POR KUWAIT:

FOR LAOS:

Pour le Laos:

老 挝:

За Лаос:

POR LAOS:

FOR LEBANON:

Pour LE LIBAN:

黎巴嫩: 3a Ливан:

Por el Líbano:

For Lesotho:

Pour le Lesotho:

菜索托:

За Лесото:

Por Lesotho:

FOR LIBERIA:

Pour le Libéria:

利比里亚:

За Либерию:

POR LIBERIA:

FOR THE LIBYAN ARAB REPUBLIC:

Pour la République arabe libyenne:

阿拉伯利比亚共和国:

За Ливийскую Арабскую Республику:

Por la República Arabe Libia:

FOR LIECHTENSTEIN:

Pour le Liechtenstein:

列支敦士登:

За Лихтенштейн:

POR LIECHTENSTEIN:

Vol. 1014, I-14851

FOR LUXEMBOURG:

Pour le Luxembourg:

卢森堡:

За Люксембург:

Por Luxemburgo:

[E. Longerstaey] 26-4-1976

For Madagascar:
Pour Madagascar:
马达加斯加:
3a Magafackap:
Por Madagascar:

For Malawi: Pour le Malawi: 马拉维: 3a Majabh: Por Malawi:

FOR MALAYSIA:
POUR LA MALAISIE:
马来西亚:
3a Малайскую Федерацию:
POR MALASIA:

[Datuk Musa Bin Hitam] 18/3/76

For the Maldives: Pour les Maldives: 马 な代夫: **3a Ма**льдивы: Por las Maldivas: FOR MALI:

Pour le Mali:

马里:

За Мали: Por Malí:

FOR MALTA:

Pour Malte:

马耳他:

За Мальту:

POR MALTA:

FOR MAURITANIA:

Pour la Mauritanie:

毛里塔尼亚:

За Мавританию:

POR MAURITANIA:

FOR MAURITIUS:

Pour Maurice:

毛里求斯:

За Маврикий:

Por Mauricio:

FOR MEXICO:

Pour le Mexique:

墨西哥:

За Мексику:

Por México:

Vol. 1014, I-14851

FOR MONACO:
POUR MONACO:
序纳号:
3a MOHAKO:
POR MÓNACO:

For Mongolia: Pour la Mongolie: 蒙古:

POR MONGOLIA:

FOR MOROCCO:
POUR LE MAROC:
序為書:
3a Mapokko:
POR MARRUECOS:

For Nauru: Pour Nauru: 多為一書: 3a Haypy: Por Nauru:

FOR NEPAL:
POUR LE NÉPAL:
尼泊尔:
3a Henan:
POR NEPAL:

FOR THE NETHERLANDS:

Pour les Pays-Bas:

荷兰:

За Нидерланды:

Por los Países Bajos:

[J. KAUFMANN] 26 April 1976

FOR NEW ZEALAND:

Pour la Nouvelle-Zélande:

新西兰:

За Новую Зеландию:

POR NUEVA ZELANDIA:

FOR NICARAGUA:

Pour le Nicaragua:

尼加拉瓜:

За Никарагуа:

POR NICARAGUA:

FOR THE NIGER:

Pour le Niger:

尼日尔:

За Нигер:

Por el Níger:

FOR NIGERIA:

Pour la Nigéria:

尼日利亚:

За Нигерию:

POR NIGERIA:

[L. O. HARRIMAN] 22nd April 1976 For Norway:

Pour la Norvège:

挪威:

За Норвегию:

POR NORUEGA:

FOR OMAN:

Pour L'OMAN:

阿曼:

За Оман:

Por Omán:

FOR PAKISTAN:

Pour le Pakistan:

巴基斯坦:

За Пакистан:

Por el Pakistán:

FOR PANAMA:

Pour le Panama:

巴拿马:

За Панаму:

Por Panamá:

FOR PARAGUAY:

Pour le Paraguay:

巴拉圭:

За Парагвай:

POR EL PARAGUAY:

FOR PERU:

Pour le Pérou:

秘鲁:

За Перу:

Por el Perú:

FOR THE PHILIPPINES:

Pour les Philippines:

菲律宾:

За Филиппины:

POR FILIPINAS:

FOR POLAND:

POUR LA POLOGNE:

波兰:

За Польшу:

POR POLONIA:

[Henryk Jaroszek] April 29, 1976

FOR PORTUGAL:

Pour le Portugal:

葡萄牙:

За Португалию:

Por Portugal:

FOR QATAR:

Pour le Qatar:

卡塔尔:

За Катар:

POR QATAR:

Vol. 1014, I-14851

FOR THE REPUBLIC OF KOREA: Pour la République de Corée:

大韩民国:

За Корейскую Республику:

Por la República de Corea:

FOR THE REPUBLIC OF VIET-NAM:
POUR LA RÉPUBLIQUE DU VIET-NAM:
赵 南 共 和 国:
3a Pechyojury Beetham:
POR LA REPÚBLICA DE VIET-NAM:

FOR ROMANIA:

Pour la Roumanie:

罗马尼亚: 3a Pymbihmio:

POR RUMANIA:

[ION DATCU]
29 Avril 1976
Avec déclaration jointe

FOR RWANDA:
POUR LE RWANDA:
卢廷达:
3a Pyangy:
POR RWANDA:

For San Marino: Pour Saint-Marin: 圣马力诺: 3a Cah-Марино: Por San Marino:

¹ For the text of the declarations made upon signature, see p.278 of this volume—Pour le texte des déclarations faites lors de la signature, voir p. 278 du présent volume.

FOR SAUDI ARABIA:

Pour l'Arabie Saoudite:

沙特阿拉伯:

За Саудовскую Аравию:

Por Arabia Saudita:

FOR SENEGAL:

Pour le Sénégal:

塞内加尔:

За Сенегал:

POR EL SENEGAL:

FOR SIERRA LEONE:

Pour le Sierra Leone:

塞拉勒窝内:

За Съерра-Леоне:

POR SIERRA LEONA:

FOR SINGAPORE:

Pour Singapour:

新加坡:

За Сингапур:

POR SINGAPUR:

FOR SOMALIA:

Pour la Somalie:

索马里:

За Сомали:

POR SOMALIA:

Vol. 1014, I-14851

FOR SOUTH AFRICA: Pour L'Afrique du Sud:

南非:

За Южную Африку:

Por Sudáfrica:

FOR SPAIN:

Pour L'ESPAGNE:

西班牙:

За Испанию:

POR ESPAÑA:

[JAIME DE PINIÉS Y RUBIO] 29 Abril 1976¹

FOR SRI LANKA: Pour Sri Lanka: 斯里兰卡: За Шри Ланка: Por Sri Lanka:

FOR THE SUDAN: Pour le Soudan: 苏丹:

За Судан: Por el Sudán:

FOR SWAZILAND: POUR LE, SOUAZILAND: 斯威士兰: За Свазиленд:

POR SWAZILANDIA:

¹ 29 April 1976—29 avril 1976.

FOR SWEDEN:

Pour la Suède:

瑞典:

3a illuenumo:

POR SUECIA:

FOR SWITZERLAND:

POUR LA SUISSE:

瑞士:

За Швейцарию:

POR SUIZA:

FOR THE SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC:

Pour la République arabe syrienne:

阿拉伯叙利亚共和国:

За Сприйскую Арабскую Республику:

Por la República Arabe Siria:

FOR THAILAND:

Pour la Thailande:

秦国:

За Тамлани:

POR TAILANDIA:

[PRACHA GUNAKASEM] Feb. 10, 1976

For Toco:

Pour le Togo:

多哥:

3a Toro:

Pon El Togo:

Vol. 1014, 1-14851

FOR TONGA:
POUR LES TONGA:
汤力o:
3a Tohra:
POR TONGA:

FOR TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO:
POUR LA TRINITÉ-ET-TOBAGO:
特立尼达和多巴哥:
3a Тринидад и Тобаго:
POR TRINIDAD Y TABAGO:

For Tunisia: Pour la Tunisie: 突尼斯: 3a Tyhne: Por Túnez:

FOR TURKEY:
POUR LA TURQUIE:
土耳其:
3a Турцию:
POR TUROUÍA:

For Uganda:
Pour L'Ouganda:
鸟干达:
3a Уганду:
Por Uganda:

FOR THE UKRAINIAN SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLIC:

Pour la République socialiste soviétique d'Ukraine:

乌克兰苏维埃社会主义共和国:

За Украинскую Советскую Социалистическую Республику:

POR LA REPÚBLICA SOCIALISTA SOVIÉTICA DE UCRANIA:

FOR THE UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS:

Pour l'Union des Républiques socialistes soviétiques:

苏维埃社会主义共和国联盟:

За Союз Советских Социалистических Республик:

Por la Unión de Repúblicas Socialistas Soviéticas:

[Mikhail Averkievich Kharlamov]¹ 23/IV 76

FOR THE UNITED ARAB EMIRATES:

Pour les Émirats arabes unis:

阿拉伯联合首长国:

За Объединенные Арабские Эмираты

POR LOS EMIRATOS ARABES UNIDOS:

FOR THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND:

Pour le Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord:

大不列颠及北爱尔兰联合王国:

За Соединенное Королевство Великобритании и Северной Ирландии:

Por el Reino Unido de Gran Bretaña e Irlanda del Norte:

[JAMES MURRAY]¹ 17 November 1975

¹ For the text of the declarations made upon signature, see p.278 of this volume—Pour le texte des déclarations faites lors de la signature, voir p.278 du présent volume.

FOR THE UNITED REPUBLIC OF CAMEROON:
POUR LA RÉPUBLIQUE-UNIE DU CAMEROUN:

喀麦隆联合共和国:

За Объединенную Республику Камерун:

Por la República Unida del Camerún:

For the United Republic of Tanzania:
Pour la République-Unie de Tanzanie:
坦桑尼亚联合共和国:
3a Объединенную Республику Танзания:
Por la República Unida de Tanzania:

FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA:
POUR LES ETATS-UNIS D'AMÉRIQUE:
美利坚合众国:
3a Соединенные Штаты Америки:
POR LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS DE AMÉRICA:

[TAPLEY BENNETT, JR.] 11 March 1976

FOR THE UPPER VOLTA:
POUR LA HAUTE-VOLTA:
上沃尔特:
3a Верхнюю Вольту:
POR EL ALTO VOLTA:

FOR URUGUAY:
POUR L'URUGUAY:
乌拉圭:
3a Уругвай:
POR EL URUGUAY:

FOR VENEZUELA:
POUR LE VENEZUELA:
委内瑞拉:
3a Behecyany:
POR VENEZUELA:

FOR WESTERN SAMOA:
POUR LE SAMOA-OCCIDENTAL:
西萨摩亚:
3a Западное Самоа:
POR SAMOA OCCIDENTAL:

For Yugoslavia: Pour la Yougoslavie: 南斯拉夫: 3a Югославню: Por Yugoslavia:

[MIODRAG M. ČABRIĆ] April 27, 1976

FOR ZAIRE:
POUR LE ZAÏRE:

1 19 17:
3a 3amp:
POR EL ZAIRE:

[Mampuya Musungayi Nkembe] 30 avril 1976

FOR ZAMBIA:
POUR LA ZAMBIE:
赞比亚:
3a Замбию:
POR ZAMBIA:

For the European Economic Community:
Pour la Communauté économique européenne:
欧洲经济联盟
3a esponescroe экономическое сообщество:
Por la Comunidad Económica Europea:

[Jean Rettel]
29 avril 1976

DECLARATIONS MADE UPON SIGNATURE

CZECHOSLOVAKIA

"The International Tin Agreement, 1975, is being signed with the reservation of approval by the Government of the Czechoslovak Socialist Republic.

^aThe Czechoslovak Socialist Republic signs the above mentioned Agreement as a consumer

country.

"The Government of the Czechoslovak Socialist Republic considers the provisions of the article 53 of the International Tin Agreement, 1975, to be contradictory to the United Nations Declaration on the granting of independence to colonial countries and peoples (resolution 1514 (XV) of 14 December 1960)."

HUNGARY

[See p. 280 in this volume for the text of the same declaration, in essence, made upon ratification.]

ROMANIA

[TRANSLATION — TRADUCTION]

In signing the Fifth International Tin Agreement adopted at Geneva on 21 June 1975 and in reaffirming its position as stated at the United Nations Tin Conference, the Socialist Republic of Romania:

- (a) Considers that the provisions of article 52 of the Agreement are not in accordance with the principle whereby international multilateral treaties, the subject and purpose of which are of concern to the whole international community, must be open to universal participation;
- (b) Declares that the maintenance in a state of dependence of certain territories, referred to in article 53 of the Agreement, is not in accordance with the Charter of the United Nations and the instruments adopted by the United Nations concerning the granting of independence to colonial countries and peoples, including the Declaration on Principles of International Law concerning Friendly Relations and Co-operation among States in accordance with

TCHÉCOSLOVAQUIE

[TRADUCTION — TRANSLATION]

L'Accord international sur l'étain de 1975 est signé sous réserve d'approbation par le Gouvernement de la République socialiste tchécoslovaque.

La République socialiste tchécoslovaque signe l'Accord mentionné ci-dessus en tant que

pays consommateur.

Le Gouvernement de la République socialiste tchécoslovaque considère que les dispositions de l'article 53 de l'Accord international sur l'étain de 1975 sont en contradiction avec la Déclaration des Nations Unies sur l'octroi de l'indépendance aux pays et aux peuples coloniaux (résolution 1514 (XV) de l'Assemblée générale, en date du 14 décembre 1960).

HONGRIE

[TRADUCTION — TRANSLATION]

[Voir p. 280 du présent volume pour le texte de la même déclaration, en substance, faite lors de la ratification.]

ROUMANIE

«En signant le Cinquième Accord international sur l'étain adopté à Genève le 21 juin 1975 et en réaffirmant sa position exprimée à la Conférence de l'Organisation des Nations Unies sur l'étain, la République socialiste de Roumanie :

«a) Considère que les dispositions de l'article 52 de l'Accord ne sont pas en concordance avec le principe selon lequel les traités internationaux multilatéraux, dont l'objet et le but intéressent toute la communauté internationale, doivent être ouverts à la participation universelle;

«b) Déclare que le maintien de l'état de dépendance de certains territoires, auxquels se réfère l'article 53 de l'Accord, n'est pas en concordance avec la Charte des Nations Unies et les documents adoptés par cette organisation en ce qui concerne l'octroi de l'indépendance aux pays et aux peuples coloniaux¹, y compris la Déclaration relative aux principes du droit international touchant les relations amicales et la

DÉCLARATIONS FAITES LORS DE LA SIGNATURE

¹ United Nations, Official Records of the General Assembly, Fifteenth Session, Supplement No. 16 (A/4684), p. 66.

¹ Nations Unies, Documents officiels de l'Assemblée générale, quinzième session, Supplément nº 16 (A/4684), p. 70.

the Charter of the United Nations, adopted unanimously in 1970 in General Assembly resolution 2625 (XXV), which solemnly proclaims the obligation of States to promote the realization of the principle of equal rights and self-determination of peoples with a view to bringing a speedy end to colonialism.

REPUBLICS

nialisme.» UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST

coopération entre les Etats conformément à la Charte des Nations Unies, adoptée à l'unanimité en 1970 par la résolution 2625 (XXV)1 de l'Assemblée générale, qui proclament solennellement l'obligation des Etats de favoriser la réalisation du principe de l'égalité de droits des peuples et de leur droit à disposer d'eux-mêmes, en vue de mettre rapidement fin au colo-

UNION DES RÉPUBLIQUES SOCIALISTES SOVIÉTIOUES

[Russian text — Texte russe]

- «а) положения статей 47 и 52 Соглашения, ограничивающие возможность участия в нем некоторых государств, противоречат общепризнанному принципу суверенного равенства государств;
- б) положения статей 2, 4, 53 Соглашения относительно распространения участвующими правительствами его действия на территории, за международные отношения которых они несут ответственность, являются устаревшими и противоречат Декларации Генеральной Ассамблеи ООН о предоставлении независимости колониальным странам и народам (резолюция ГА ООН 1514/XV от 14 декабря 1960 г.), провозгласившей необходимость незамедлительно и безоговорочно положить конец колониализму во всех его формах и проявлениях;
- в) содержащееся в приложении «В» Соглашения упоминание так называемой Корейской Республики является неправомерным, так как южнокорейские власти ни в коем случае не могут выступать от имени Кореи».

[TRANSLATION]

(a) The provisions of articles 47 and 52 of the Agreement which restrict the opportunity for some States to participate in it contradict the generally recognized principle of the sovereign equality of States;

(b) The provisions of articles 2, 4 and 53 of the Agreement concerning the extension of its operation by participating Governments to territories for whose international relations they are responsible are outdated and contradict the Declaration of the United Nations General Assembly on the granting of independence to colonial countries and peoples [General Assembly resolution 1514 (XV) of 14 December 1960], which proclaims the necessity of bringing to a speedy and unconditional end colonialism in all its forms and manifestations;

(c) The reference in annex B of the Agreement to the so-called Republic of Korea is illegal, since the South Korean authorities can in no circumstances act on behalf of Korea.

[TRADUCTION]

- a) Les dispositions des articles 47 et 52 de l'Accord, qui limitent la possibilité pour certains Etats de participer audit Accord, sont incompatibles avec le principe universellement reconnu de l'égalité souveraine des Etats;
- b) Les dispositions des articles 2, 4 et 53 de l'Accord, qui prévoient que les gouvernements signataires peuvent étendre l'application de l'Accord à des territoires dont ils assurent les relations internationales, sont archaïques et incompatibles avec la Déclaration de l'Assemblée générale des Nations Unies sur l'octroi de l'indépendance aux pays et aux peuples coloniaux [résolution 1514 (XV) de l'Assemblée générale en date du 14 décembre 1960]2, par laquelle l'Assemblée a proclamé la nécessité de mettre rapidement et inconditionnellement fin au colonialisme sous toutes ses formes et dans toutes ses manifestations:
- c) La mention de la prétendue République de Corée à l'annexe B de l'Accord est illégale, étant donné que les autorités de Corée du Sud ne peuvent en aucun cas parler au nom de la Corée.

¹ United Nations, Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-fifth Session, Supplement No. 28 (A/8028),

p. 121.

² Ibid., Fifteenth Session, Supplement No. 16 (A/4684),

¹ Nations Unies, Documents officiels de l'Assemblée générale, vingt-cinquième session, Supplément nº 28 (A/8028), p. 131.
² Ibid., quinzième session, Supplément nº 16 (A/4684),

UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND

"Her Majesty's Government intend that the United Kingdom should make a financial contribution to the buffer stock of the International Tin Council under the Fifth International Tin Agreement. The basis of this contribution has still to be decided."

DECLARATIONS MADE UPON RATIFICATION OR ACCEPTANCE (A)

HUNGARY

"I. The Hungarian People's Republic wishes to become party to the Agreement as an importing country in accordance with Article 5, paragraph (c), thereof.

2. The Hungarian People's Republic calls attention to the fact that the provisions of Article 52, paragraphs (a) and (b) of the Agreement are contrary to the basic principles of international law. In accordance with the generally recognized principle of the sovereign equality of States this Agreement ought to be open for

participation by all States without any discrimination and restriction.

3. The Hungarian People's Republic calls attention to the fact that Article 53 of the Agreement is at variance with the Declaration on the Granting of Independence to Colonial Countries and Peoples as adopted by the United Nations General Assembly in Resolution 1514/XV/ of 14 December 1960."

UNION OF SOVIET SOCIALIST REPUBLICS (A)

[Confirming the declaration made upon signature. For the text of the declaration see p. 279 of this volume]

ROYAUME-UNI DE GRANDE-BRETAGNE ET D'IRLANDE DU NORD

[TRADUCTION — TRANSLATION]

Le Gouvernement de Sa Majesté a décidé que le Royaume-Uni verserait une contribution financière au stock régulateur du Conseil international de l'étain en vertu du cinquième Accord international sur l'étain. La base de cette contribution reste encore à déterminer.

DÉCLARATIONS FAITES LORS DE LA RATIFICATION OU DE L'ACCEPTATION (A)

HONGRIE

- 1. La République populaire hongroise souhaite devenir partie à l'Accord en tant que pays importateur, conformément à l'alinéa c de l'article 5 dudit Accord.
- 2. La République populaire hongroise appelle l'attention sur le fait que les dispositions des alinéas a et b de l'article 52 de l'Accord sont contraires aux principes fondamentaux du droit international. Conformément au principe universellement reconnu de l'égalité souveraine des Etats, l'Accord devrait être ouvert à la participation de tous les Etats sans discrimination ni restriction quelle qu'elle soit.
- 3. La République populaire hongroise appelle l'attention sur le fait que l'article 53 de l'Accord est incompatible avec la Déclaration sur l'octroi de l'indépendance aux pays et aux peuples coloniaux, adoptée par l'Assemblée générale des Nations Unies dans sa résolution 1514 (XV) du 14 décembre 1960'.

UNION DES RÉPUBLIQUES SOCIALISTES SOVIÉTIQUES (A)

[Avec confirmation de la déclaration faite lors de la signature. Pour le texte de la déclaration, voir p. 279 du présent volume.]

United Nations, Official Records of the General Assembly, Fifteenth Session, Supplement No. 16 (A/4684), p. 66.

¹ Nations Unies, Documents officiels de l'Assemblée générale, quinzième session, Supplément nº 16 (A/4684), p. 70.